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Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

Continental Iron Age

2001 NERVII, Vercio, bronze Unit, lion standing right, VE[RC]IO around, rev. horse standing right, four-spoked wheel above, VERCIO

around, 5.38g/7h (DT 627; LT 8780). Dark brown patina, very ne for type  £100-£150

Provenance: C. Rudd ‘War Coins of the Sun Warriors’, p. 29, J, this coin; C. Rudd, Auction 183, 13 June 2022, lot 1

Rudd notes that “the unusual sprue on this superb, virtually-as-minted, war stater suggests that the !an was cast before being struck, evidence
perhaps of an emergency issue”.

2002 ARMORICA, Coriosolites, billon Stater, class II, Ogmios and V-Boar type, head of Armorican sun-god right, pointed nose,
three large rolls of hair, almond shaped eye, rev. horse right, v-form boar below, 6.42g/3h (DT 2340; LT 6598; Rybot 32, group II;
Hooker 90). Flan of unusual shape, otherwise bright, dened and good very ne  £120-£150

Provenance: First bt C. Rudd

2003 EASTERN GAUL, Sequani, Q. Doci, silver Quinarius, helmeted head left, Q. DO[CI] in "eld, rev. horse bounding left, Q DOCI [SAM

F] around, 1.92g/7h (DT 3245; LT 5405); Togirix, silver Unit, helmeted head left, TOGIRIX before, rev. horse left, [TOGI]RI above,
1.86g/11h (ABC 100; DT 3249; LT 5550) [2]. Fine  £60-£80

British Iron Age

2004 ICENI, Early Uninscribed issues, plated Stater, British J [Norfolk Wolf type], degraded head of Apollo right, rev. crude wolf left,
crescent and pellets above, pellet below, 3.58g (cf. ABC 1399; cf. S 31). Some corrosion but with much residual plating, scarce £60-
£80

2005 CANTII, cast Potin Unit, Angular Bull type, outlined head right, rev. outline of bull, pellet in centre, 1.47g (ABC 171; BMC 686-97;
VA 129-1; S 63). Dark patina, very ne but some surface deposit, particularly on obverse  £20-£30

2006 ATREBATES and REGNI, Commios (c. 50-25 BC), silver Minim, Moon Head type, moon head left, curved ladder for hair,
two concentric rings in front between annulets, rev. horse advancing left, pellet in annulet above and below, 0.26g (ABC 1043;
BMC 759-60; VA 358-5; S 70). Very ne and rare  £100-£120

2007 ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Units (2), Bury Diadem type, diademed female head left, corded curls for hair, snake in front,
0.97g/6h (ABC 1495; BMC 3524-7; VA 80-1; S 432); Norfolk Boar Star type, boar right, stack of pellets below, pelleted exergue,
rev. horse right, three pellets above, star below, 0.88g/12h (ABC 1579; BMC 3445-54; VA 655-1; S 431) [2]. Good ne and nearly
ne  £100-£120

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

2008 ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Norfolk God [Moustache] type, stylised male head right, dashes for hair, rev. horse right,
arc above, lozenge below with concave sides, 1.10g/12h (ABC 1567; BMC 3605-3759; VA 794-1; S 434). Nearly very ne but
reverse off centre  £100-£120

2009 ICENI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Norfolk God [Moustache] type, stylised male head right, dashes for hair, rev. horse right,
arc above, lozenge below with concave sides, 1.29g/7h (ABC 1567; BMC 3605-3759; VA 792-1; S 434). Attractive dark toning, very
ne  £90-£120

2010 ICENI, Uninscribed issues, a contemporary plated imitation of a silver Unit, Crescent Corn Ears type, opposing crescents and
pellet in ring motifs at centre of four corn ears, pellet triad in each quarter, rev. curvy horse left, six-spoked wheel above, pellet-in-
ring below, 0.90g (cf. ABC 1591; cf. BMC 3767-74; cf. VA 675-1; cf. S 435). Some breaks in plating, otherwise better than very ne
and toned  £30-£40

2011 ICENI, Antedios (c. AD 10-30), silver Unit, Antd D-Bar type, double crescent emblem on vertical wreath, rev. horse right, corn-
ear mane, trefoil on shoulder, reversed S below head, pellet triad and row of three pellets below horse, pelletal sun above, ANTD

monogram below, 0.94g (ABC 1645; BMC 3960-409; VA 711-1; S 441). Good ne, reverse signicantly better, toned  £90-£120

2012 ICENI, Antedios (c. AD 10-30), silver Unit, Antd D-Bar type, two opposed crescents on wreath, rev. horse right, reversed s
below head, corn-ear mane, ANTD monogram below, 1.05g (ABC 1645; BMC 3800-4025; VA 711-1; S 441); Ecen (c. AD 10-43),
silver Unit, Edn type, two opposed crescents on wreath, rev. horse right, three pellets and [EDN] below, 1.33g (ABC 1672; BMC
4223-81; VA 734-1; S 444) [2]. Nearly very ne  £120-£150

2013 CORIELTAUVI, Uninscribed issues, South Ferriby type, devolved head of Apollo, in the form of a wreath, cloak and crescents,
rev. lunate horse left, ‘anchor’ face above, star sun below, 3.91g/12h (ABC 1743; BMC 3148-78; VA 811-1; S 390). Broken,
otherwise good ne  £100-£150

2014 TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (5 BC - AD 10), gold Quarter-Stater, Trefoil type, wreath, two opposed crescents in
centre, ringed pellet either side, rev. horse prancing left, trefoil above, branch and pellet below, ringed pellets behind, 1.34g (Sills
class 1, 541; cf. ABC 2395; BMC 2442; VA 1660-1; S 208). Struck a little off-centre, otherwise about very ne, rare  £200-£260

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

2015 CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanos (25 BC - AD 10), silver Unit, Warrior type, bearded head left, rev. warrior riding horse right,
TASCIA below, 1.02g/8h (ABC 2610; BMC 1667-8; VA 1745-1; S 230). Large spot of verdigris on the reverse, otherwise very ne, well-
centred and rare  £400-£600

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

2016 Sceatta, Primary series BX, type 26, diademed and draped bust right within beaded circle, pseudo-legend around, rev. bird on
cross, !anked by annulets, pseudo-legend around, 1.14g/11h (SCBI Abramson 42; Abramson 15-10; N 124; S 776). Good ne, dark
patina  £80-£100

2017 Sceatta, Primary series BII, diademed head right within clockwise beaded ouroboros, pseudo-legend around, rev. bird right on
cross, annulets by horizontal cross limbs, all within clockwise beaded ouroboros, pseudo-legend around, 1.11g/9h (SCBI Abramson
55; Abramson 16-40; N 126; S 777). Good ne, dark patina with some porosity £300-£360

2018 Sceatta, Primary series BI, type 27b, diademed head right, clockwise beaded ouroboros around, pseudo-legend without, rev. bird
right on cross, annulets by horizontal cross limbs, clockwise beaded ouroboros around, pseudo-legend without, 1.04g/12h (SCBI
Abramson 53; Abramson 16-20; N 126; S 777). Good ne with some roughness  £70-£90

2019 Sceatta, Primary series F, head right with pelleted helmet, pseudo-legend of strokes Xs and Vs around, rev. small cross-on-steps,
annulets and pellets around, 1.06g (SCBI Abramson 110; N 62; S 781). Good ne, some roughness and dented on obverse £100-£120

This appears a new variety with the dies not recorded in Abramson, Metcalf or Op den Velde. However, Series E Sceattas are the most diverse of
the early Anglo-Saxon series and new designs frequently appear.

2020 Sceatta, Continental Series E, Secondary type, sub-variety I, porcupine-like "gure enclosing III and two pellets, annulet ‘head’, rev.
debased standard containing an annulet, three lines and three pellets, 1.05g (SCBI Abramson –; Abramson –; cf. S 790D). Light
surface deposits, otherwise better than very ne  £90-£120

Provenance: Bt M. Vosper 18 July 2018

2021 Sceatta, Continental Series E, Secondary type, sub-variety I, porcupine-like "gure enclosing retrograde IIL, ‘head’ terminating in a
pellet, rev. debased standard containing an annulet, a cross and two L-shapes, annulets surrounding standard, 0.93g (SCBI
Abramson –; Abramson –; cf. S 790D). Very ne and prettily toned  £100-£150

2022 Sceatta, Continental series D, disintegrating bust right with !at ‘crown’, chevron-barred A behind, pyramid-like device before, rev.
cross, pellets in angles, pseudo-legend around, 1.00g/3h (cf. SCBI Abramson 163; Abramson 8-10; N 168; S 792). Good very ne,
heavily stylised  £200-£260

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

2023 Sceatta, Secondary series G [Quentovic], type 3a, head right with double diadem, and short cross in !eld close to pouting lips rev.
degraded standard containing three crosses, trefoil and two pellets arranged around central annulet, 0.94g (SCBI Abramson 321;
Abramson 21-20; S 800). Very ne, a hint of porosity  £90-£120

2024 Sceatta, Secondary series J, type 84, diademed head right, rev. bird right on cross, no pellets in front of bird, annulet either side,
1.05/9h (SCBI Abramson –; Abramson 18-20; N 128; S 802). Obverse off-centre and with light surface marks, the reverse better than
very ne  £90-£120

2025 Sceatta, Secondary series J [York], type 37, two heads vis-à-vis, cross and ‘trident’ between them, rev. whorl of four birds in linear
style around central cross, 0.96g (SCBI Abramson 386ff; Abramson 19-30; N 135; S 802A). Good ne, a little roughness  £120-£150

Kings of Northumbria

Provenance: Found near the site of the ‘Ainsbrook’ Hoard 2004

2026 Eanred, Phase I, Styca, Cynwulf, EANRED REX around pellet, rev. CYNVVLF around pellet, 1.02g/6h (SCBI Lyon 68-9; N 186; S 860).
Nearly very ne, dark patina  £80-£100

Provenance: Found near the site of the ‘Ainsbrook’ Hoard 2004

2027 Eanred, Phase II, Styca, Wulfheard, EANRED REX around cross, rev. +VVLFEAIIID around cross, 0.94g/3h (SCBI Lyon 182; N 186; S 860).
About very ne, dark patina  £60-£80

Kings of East Anglia

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: J. Kenyon Collection, Preston, John Burton, 15-19 December 1851, lot 226; A. Briggs Collection, Sotheby Auction, 22-5 March 1893,
lot 180; G.J. Bascom Collection, Sotheby, 15 June 1914, lot 26; P. Arnot Collection, BDW Auction 11, 21 March 1995, lot 49

Naismith lists only two examples of this type by this moneyer, one which formed part of the Briggs and Bascom cabinets and another which
formed of the Kenyon collection. The Bascom cataloguer described that coin as having been ‘fractured and repaired’ and gives the weight as 18.75
grains [1.21g]. The same coin was simply described as ‘!ne’ in the Briggs catalogue and we can assume that the damage and subsequent
restoration occurred between 1893 and 1914.

Unfortunately, the coin in question was not illustrated in either sale. However, our coin’s identical weight and corresponding condition allow us to
be con!dent in recognising it as the Bascom coin.

Hugh Pagan (BNJ 52, p.66-7) allowed the possibility that the Bascom coin was also one and the same as that offered as part of Joseph Kenyon’s
Collection in 1851, with the caveat that their respective auction catalogue descriptions differ in relation to the placement of pellets in the obverse
legend. Fortunately for our purposes, the Kenyon specimen was illustrated (in the form of a line drawing) in Haigh’s An essay on the numismatic
history of the ancient kingdom of the East Angles. Our coin is certainly struck from the same reverse die as the Kenyon coin (note the !lled ‘E’ at the
end of the moneyer’s name) whilst the arrangement of pellets on the obverse is seemingly identical. One !nal feature of note is that the line
drawing is explicit in showing the reverse of Kenyon’s coins as being struck slightly off-centre of the reverse, resulting in a small lip of extra metal
beyond the beaded border running from around 10 to 2 o’clock and the loss of the beaded border off the bottom of the coin. The same feature
arrangement is to be found on our coin, although somewhat obscured by its subsequent repair.

We must imagine therefore that the Bascom cataloguer simply slipped when he described the coin’s obverse, and that in all of these instances the
same, unique coin is being described.

2028 Æthelstan (825-40), Penny, Damoairae, +EDELSTANI around beaded inner circle containing large A with pellet on either side, rev.
+DMDDAIRAE around beaded inner circle containing cross pattée, 1.21g/3h (Naismith E33b, this coin; D. H. Haigh, 1845 pl. 1, 10, this
coin; Pagan, BNJ 1982, p. 66, this coin; N –; S 950). Long ago broken, otherwise very ne, excessively rare and with exceptional pedigree

£400-£500

Eadgar (959-975)

2029 Penny, Two Line type (HT 1, NE V), Ubeinn, +EADGAR REX [two pellets], small cross, rev. VNBE IN MO in two lines divided by three
crosses, trefoil of pellets above and below, 1.27g/5h (CTCE 74; SCBI Lincolnshire 1659a; N 741; S 1129). Struck on slightly base
metal, otherwise very ne and toned  £300-£360

2030 Penny, Two Line type [HT North Eastern V variety], ‘Carthen’, reads EADG·A·R REX·, rev. CARDEIN MO divided by three crosses, trefoil
of pellets above and below, 0.71g/9h (CTCE 38; N 741; S 1129). Nearly ne, edge badly chipped  £80-£100

2031 Cut Halfpenny, Crowned Bust type, possibly London, Hiltwine. HILPI[ –––]TA L (?), East Anglian style, 0.63g/10h (cf. CTCE 358; N
750; S 1138-9). Good very ne  £300-£400

Æthelred II (978-1016)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

2032 Penny, Long Cross type, Lincoln, Æthelnoth, ÆÐELNOÐ MΩO LINC, 1.62g/7h (Mossop pl. ix, 32, same dies; BEH 1649; N 774; S 1151).
Tiny edge split at 9 o’clock, otherwise very ne, gold grey tone  £200-£260

Cnut (1016-1035)

Provenance: Harl Collection [Bt M. Vosper 2000]

2033 Penny, Quatrefoil type, Salisbury, Wynstan, PINSTAN ON SERBI, ‘Winchester’ style dies, reads ANGLORVMΩ on obv., 1.11g/3h (BEH 3187
var. [BEH irr. 114, and with different mint signature]; N 781; S 1157). Some surface delamination, better than very ne and toned, a
scarce mint  £300-£360

2034 Penny, Quatrefoil type, London, Wynsige, +PYNSIGE: ON LVND, late London dies, 1.05g/6h (BEH 2816; 781; S 1157). Slight curve to
an, good very ne, some toning  £200-£260

2035 Penny, Quatrefoil type, Cambridge, Leofsige, +LIOFSIGE ME GRA, Thetford A dies, 1.03g/7h (SCBI Copenhagen 1090; BEH 1047; N
781; S 1157). Metal fold on reverse, otherwise good very ne, some peripheral toning

2036 Penny, Quatrefoil type, Cambridge, Cniht, +CNOHT O:N GRANT:, late London C dies, 0.86g/9h (SCBI Norwegian Collection 1872,
same rev. die; BEH –; N 781; S 1157), Very ne, reverse better, some toning  £200-£260
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2037 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Bruning, +BRVNINC ON LVND, 1.03g/3h (SCBI Copenhagen 2278, same dies; BEH 2109; N 787;
S 1158). Very ne and toned, a trie crimped  £200-£260

2038 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Thetford, Ælfwine, +ÆLFPINE ON ÐEODF, 0.88g/3h (BEH 3450 var. [ethnic]; N 787; S 1158). Very ne,
grey toned  £200-£260

2039 Penny, Short Cross type, York, Æthelwine, ÆGELPINE ON EOF:, 1.08g/6h (BEH 433; N 790; S 1159). Conspicuous signs of overstriking,
otherwise nearly very ne, some toning   £150-£200

2040 Penny, Short Cross type, York, Crucan, +CRVCAN ON EOFE., 1.02g/9h (SCBI Copenhagen 596, same obv. die; BEH 539; N 790; S
1159). Some tarnishing and toning, very ne  £150-£200

2041 Penny, Short Cross type, London, Beorhtred, +BRIHTRED ON LV:, 1.08g/12h (SCBI Copenhagen 2218, same rev. die; BEH 2055; N
790; S 1159). Slight curve to an, otherwise very ne, toned  £150-£200

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

2042 Penny, Radiate/Small Cross type, Shrewsbury, Leofstan, + LEOFSTAN ON SEO, 0.98g/1h (Freeman 62; BEH 646; N 816; S 1173). Fine,
rather rough with a central crack, very rare  £200-£260
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2043 Penny, Radiate/Small Cross type, Norwich, Manna, MANA ON NORÐPII, 1.09g/10h (Freeman 102; BEH 600; N 816; S 1173). Stress
marks below bust, otherwise very ne  £200-£260

William I (1066-1087)

2044 Cut Halfpenny, Sword type [BMC vi], Ilchester, uncertain moneyer, +[–––]ON GIFLCI, 0.54g/3h (Allen 2022, p. 175; N 846; S 1255).
Very ne, a little scuffed, the mint scarce in this type  £90-£120

Henry I (1100-1135)

2045 Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], York, uncertain moneyer, [––‘ON EVER[–], 1.39g/9h (Allen 2022, p.200; N
871; S 1276). Part at, good ne  £150-£200

2046 Penny, Pellets in Quatrefoil type [BMC xiv], London, Blacaman, [–]LA[––]AN [––] LVN 1.13g/7h (SCBI Lincolnshire 2237; Allen 2009,
326; N 870; S 1275). Slightly buckled, good ne, portrait better  £300-£400

Henry II (1154-1189)

Provenance: Provenance: Glendining Auction, 6-7 June 1979, lot 377; North Yorkshire Moors Collection, DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 435

Sold with identi"cation tickets in the hand of F. Elmore Jones

2047 Tealby coinage, Penny, class A2, Winchester, Herbert, HERBERT : O[N : WINC ·], 1.46g/1h (Winchester Mint 2365 [= FEJ pl. 34, 6 and
9], same dies; cf. BMC 757; N 952/2; S 1337). Part at, otherwise ne, dark tone  £80-£100

2048 Tealby coinage, Penny, class C1, Possibly London, Swetman, SBEED[–––], 1.40g/6h (N 956; S 1339). Near ne  £80-£100

2049 Tealby coinage, Penny, class D3, London, Pieres, + PER[–] ON : LVN, 1.41g/11h (N 959; S 1340). A little striking weakness, otherwise
nearly very ne for issue, grey toned  £200-£260

John (1199-1216)
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Provenance:  J. Sazama Collection

This reverse die is used with true Va coins of Roberd (Mass 1227) and Samuel (Mass 1236). The muling of different numismatic types is not
unusual but when the change of type coincides with a major recoinage, as it does in 1204, such an occurrence seems extraordinary.

2050x Penny, Canterbury, class IVc/Va1 mule, Roberd, ROBERD· ON CA·, barred A in CA, obv. C for E in REX, reversed S, 1.38g/6h (SCBI Mass
1156, same dies; N 968/3/969; S 1349/1350). Good ne rare  £200-£260

Henry III (1216-1272)

Long Cross coinage

Provenance: Bt A. Cherry February 2017

2051 Penny, class Ib, London, LIE TER CI’ LOH, 1.47g/1h (CT L27; N 984; S 1359). Nearly very ne, attractively toned  £120-£150

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell

2052 Penny, class IIb, Exeter, Ion, ION ONE CCE TRE, 1.40g/12h (N 985/2; S 1361A). Struck on a large an about very ne but legends partly
weak  £100-£120

2053 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vc2, Durham, Ricard, RICARD OH DVRh’, 1.32g/2h (N 993; S 1369). Very ne, small edge split £70-
£90

Edward I (1272-1307)

New coinage

2054 Penny, class 9b1, London, no star on breast, pot-hook NS, 1.30g/5h (SCBI North 373; N 1037; S 1408). Good ne, toned £50-£70

2055 Penny, class 9b1, Kingston-upon-Hull, without star on breast, 1.35g/6h (SCBI North 404; N 1037; S 1408). Good ne, toned,
rare  £90-£120

2056 Penny, class 9b1, Kingston-upon-Hull, star on breast, 1.42g/11h (SCBI North 403; N 1037; S 1408). Good ne  £80-£100
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Provenance: First from the Ednam (Roxburgh) Hoard, 1995, bt C.J. Martin March 2003; ; second bt J. Linzalone June 2005; both North Yorkshire
Moors Collection, DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 578 (part)

2057 Pennies (2), both Berwick-upon-Tweed, class IVc, 1.43g/1h, 1.36g/6h (SCBI North 1142; N 1080; S 1415) [2]. Good ne or
better  £120-£150

Edward III (1327-1377)

2058 Pre-Treaty Period, Groat, series E, London, mm. cross 2, reads LOII DOII, 4.50g/1h (N 1163; S 1567). Very ne or a little better £120-
£150

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Provenance: From the Brackley (Northamptonshire) Hoard, 2005; bt L. Bennett

2059 Annulet issue, Groat, London, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no !eur on breast, 3.45g/1h (N 1423; S 1835). Nearly very ne but slightly
small of an  £100-£120

Provenance: Found near the site of the ‘Ainsbrook’ Hoard 2004

2060 Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no !eur on breast, 3.57g/12h (N 1427; S 1836). Of bright appearance, small
an split, better than ne  £70-£90

2061 Annulet/Rosette Mascle issue mule, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross I/V, nine arcs to tressure, annulets by neck, rev. rosette after SIE,
mascle before LA, double saltire after LA, 1.40g/11h (N 1429/1448; S 1840/1862). Clipped, otherwise better than very ne and scarce
£90-£120

Provenance: From the Brackley (Northamptonshire) Hoard, 2005; Morton & Eden Auction 39, 2 December 2009, lot 219 [part]

2062 Leaf-Pellet issue, Groat, class B, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, !eur on breast, pellets by crown, extra pellets under TAS and
DON, 2.90g/9h (N 1504; S 1916). Small of an, about very ne and toned  £120-£150
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2063 Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANG, !eur on breast, 3.73g/10h (Whitton 4a; N 1424; S 1836). Good ne, portrait
weak, toned  £100-£120

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

2064 Light coinage, Penny, Durham, Bp Booth, trefoils by neck, 0.77g/4h (Allen 175; N 1606; S 2059). Good ne, scarce  £60-£80

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

2065 Second reign, Groat, mm. pierced cross, no marks by bust, trefoils in cusps, 2.86g/3h (N 1631; S 2098). Good ne  £120-£150

Richard III (1483-1485)

2066 Penny, York, Abp Rotherham, mm. boar’s head, T and upright key by neck, rev. quatrefoil in centre, 0.69g (N 1686; S 2166).
Portrait and distinguishing marks, otherwise ne, scarce  £200-£260

2067 Halfpenny, London, mm. sun and rose, small face, almond-shaped eyes, 0.41g/7h (Withers type 2 (i); N 1688; S 2171). Better than
ne, rare  £200-£260

Henry VII (1485-1509)

2068 Facing Bust issue, Groat, Class IIIb, mm. pansy, single rosette stops on rev., 2.98g/11h (N 1705c; S 2198A). Struck on a slightly
irregular an with a dark cabinet tone, very ne  £120-£150
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2069 Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm.  pansy, crown with inner arch plain, 3.06g/6h(N 1705c; S 2199). Very ne, toned £150-£180

2072 Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. pansy on obv., crowned leopard’s head on rev., crown with inner arch plain, 2.69g/1h (SCBI
Ashmolean 328ff; N 1705c; S 2199). Good ne, slight central crease; the muling of marks scarce  £120-£150

2070 Facing Bust issue, Second period, Halfgroat, York, mm. martlet, keys by bust, no tressure, 1.44g/12h (N 1715; S 2214). Very ne,
compact but full weight an, scarce thus  £80-£100

2071 Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. upright anchor on both sides, crown with inner arch plain, 3.23g/3h (SCBI Ashmolean 365
-7; N 1705c; S 2199). Large crack to upper left on obverse, otherwise about very ne on a broad an  £100-£120

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

2073 Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis (A), bust D, saltires in forks, 2.65g/5h (N 1797; S 2337E). A few small areas of porosity,
otherwise very ne, clear portrait  £200-£260

2074 Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. arrow, bust D, reads AGL, 2.77g/12h (N 1797; S 2337E). Some light scratches on obverse, some
deposits on reverse, otherwise very ne  £200-£260

2075 Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Cranmer, mm. Catherine wheel on obv. only, TC by shield, 1.19g/9h (N 1804; S 2345).
Better than ne  £80-£100

Edward VI (1547-1553)
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2076 First period, Groat, mm. arrow, crowned bust right, 1.65g/6h (Stewartby p.526; N 1897; S 2454). Fair, edge repair with associated
adhesive residue  £240-£300

2077 Third period, Fine issue, Halfcrown, 1551, mm. y, walking horse, 15.23g/8h (N 1935; S 2479). Smoothed and tooled, otherwise good
ne  £150-£200

2078 Third period, Fine issue, Sixpence, London, mm. tun, crown with frosted caul, 2.86g/3h (N 1938; S 2483). Creased and at in
places, ne, reverse better  £120-£150

Mary (1553-1554)

2079 Groat, mm. pomegranate, 2.80g/6h (N 1960; S 2492). Edge ling, very ne with a few light marks  £150-£200

2080 Groat, mm. pomegranate, 2.09g/6h (N 1980; S 2492). Creased with resulting weakness, otherwise ne and dark toned  £80-£100

2081 Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.74g/5h (N 1960; S 2492). Double struck and crimped, otherwise ne  £80-£100

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

2082 Groat, mm. lis, 1.94g/12h (N 1973; S 2508). Trace of creasing, good ne  £200-£260

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

2083 Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, reads AN FR HI, 5.71g/5h (N 1985; S 2555). Centres weak, ne  £70-£90

2084 Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ANG FRA ET HIB, 5.71g/7h (N 1985; S 2555). Fine, stress marks  £90-£120
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2085 Second issue, Penny, mm. martlet, bust 1H, beaded inner circles, 0.52g/1h (N 1988; S 2558). A little weak on the queen’s face,
otherwise nearly very ne, dark toned  £150-£200

2086 Second issue, Penny, mm. martlet, bust 3H, beaded inner circles, 0.52g/1h (N 1988; S 2558). Very ne and toned, central crease
£90-£120

2087 Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, large !an, plain rose, large shield, 3.08g/4h (N 1997; S 2560). Slightly creased at
12 o’clock, otherwise a full an, sharp details and very ne  £100-£150

2088 Third issue, Sixpence, 1569, mm. coronet, bust 4B, 2.99g/3h (N 1997; S 2562). Good ne, toned  £60-£80

2089 Fourth issue, Sixpence, 1575, mm. eglantine, bust 5A, 2.93g/12h (N 1997; S 2563). Clipped, about ne  £60-£80

2090 Third issue, Threepence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 4D, 1.23/11h (N 1998; S 2566). Good ne, toned, a little short of an  £70-£90

2091 Fifth issue, Penny, mm. Greek Cross, 0.51g/9h (N 2001; S 2575). Very ne, clear portrait, some light marks  £100-£120

2092 Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun,  bust 6B, 4.80g/5h (N 2014; S 2577). Surfaces scratched and marked, good ne £80-£100

2093 Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B, 6.04g/1h (N 2014; S 2577). Good ne, toned  £90-£120

2094 Sixth issue, Penny, mm. tun (?), bust 5B, beaded inner circles, 0.52g/9h (N 2017; S 2580). On a small an of reasonable weight, good
ne, portrait a little better  £50-£70

2095 Sixth issue, Penny, mm. tun, bust 5B, beaded inner circles, 0.55g/12h (N 2017; S 2580). Fine, full an  £40-£50

2096 Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust D, broader bust, decorated dress, small rose, 2.87g/6h (N 2027; S 2596). About very
ne, surface scuffs  £200-£260

James I (1603-1625)

2097 First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, second bust, 5.28g/2h (N 2073; S 2646). Fine, reverse better, weak on the king’s face  £80-£100

2098 First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, second bust, 5.01g/11h (N 2073; S 2646). Fine, weak on the king’s face  £70-£90

2099 First coinage, Shilling, mm. lis, second bust, 5.67g/7h (N 2073; S 2646). Fine or a little better, usual weakness on king’s face  £80-£100
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2100 Second coinage, Shilling, mm. rose, fourth bust, 5.49g/6h (N 2100; S 2655). Scrape at back of the king’s head, otherwise good ne 
£90-£120

2101 A brass Weight for a Unite by N. Briot, half-length bust right shouldering sceptre, rev. value, crown above, B below, 10.03g (W.
782), Small metal aw by orb, otherwise extremely ne and very scarce thus  £60-£80

Charles I (1625-1649)

2102 Oxford mint, Double-Crown, 1643, no mm., tall bust extending to lower edge, Declaration on band, three plumes above, date
below, 4.34g/2h (Beresford-Jones III/5; SCBI Brooker 858; SCBI Schneider 332; N 2395; S 2742). Edge smoothed and with a minute
nick at 12 o’clock, otherwise nearly very ne, golden toning  £2,000-£2,600

Provenance: Ex Poorton Hoard, Duke’s Auctioneers, 23 April 2024, Lot 82 (Part)

2103 Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. bell, 14.85g/6h (SCBI Brooker 321; N 2209; S 2773). Toned with spots of corrosion to lower
right of obverse (and corresponding on reverse), otherwise very ne  £150-£200

2104 Tower mint,, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle-in-circle, 14.68g/12h (SCBI Brooker 371; N 2211; S 2775). Struck on an
irregular an with some patches of weakness, otherwise attractively toned, very ne, strong depiction of the coin  £200-£260

2105 Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle-in-circle, 14.54g/12h (SCBI Brooker 371; N 2211; S 2775). Centres weak,
good ne, some toning  £90-£120

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

2106 Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a3, mm. (P), later horseman, 15.03g/4h (SCBI Brooker 356; N 2213; S 2778). Weakly struck in places,
otherwise better nearly very ne, toned  £200-£260

2107 Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, type 3a, mm. tun, bust 2, no inner circles, 6.00g/6h (SCBI Brooker 507; N 2225; S 2791). Light
scattered marks, almost very ne, some toning  £100-£150

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

2108 Halfcrown, 1654, a contemporary forgery, mm. sun on obv. only, 11.33g/7h (cf. N 2722; cf. S 3215). Fine, some staining  £100-£150

2109 Shilling, 1660, mm. anchor on obv. only, stops by mm., 5.46g/1h (ESC 171; N 2725; S 3218). Toned with some folds, otherwise good
ne and very rare  £400-£600

2110 Halfgroat, 0.83g/3h (ESC 224; N 2728; S 3221). About very ne, light scattered marks  £100-£120

Charles II (1660-1685)

2111 Third issue, Halfcrown, mm. crown, reads MAG BRI FRA, 14.79g/1h (ESC 298; N 2761; S 3321). Good ne, scratches on obverse, dark
tone  £200-£260
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2112 Third issue, Penny, mm. crown, 0.48g/6h (N 2775; S 3327). Very ne  £60-£80
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Charles II (1660-1685)

2113 Crown, 1666, second bust with crooked ties, edge XVIII (ESC 366; S 3355). Fine  £200-£300

2114 Crown, 1673, third bust, edge VICESIMO QVINTO (ESC 390; S 3358). About ne  £70-£90

2115 Crown, 1679, third bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO (ESC 403; S 3358). Good ne, toned, scratches on obverse  £70-£90

2116 Halfcrown, 1670, third bust, edge VICESIMO SECVNDO (ESC 453; S 3365). Some light scratching on the obverse, otherwise about very ne,
toned £200-£260

2117 Halfcrown, 1671/0, third bust variety, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 458; S 3366). Good ne, scarce  £200-£260

2118 Halfcrown, 1671/0, third bust variety, edge VICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 458; S 3366). Some marks and staining, about very ne, the overdate
clear and scarce  £300-£400

2119 Halfcrown, 1683, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO QVINTO (ESC 497; S 3367). Very ne, scratch on obverse, grey toned  £90-£120
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James II (1685-1688)

2120 Crown, 1686, !rst bust, edge SECVNDO (ESC 740; S 3406). Fine, scarce  £150-£200

2121 Crown, 1687, !rst bust, edge TERTIO (ESC 743; S 3408).
Fine or a little better, some haymarking, grey toned  £150-£200

2122 Farthing, 1685, Type 1 (Cooke 677; BMC 546; S 3420). Copper plug, some tin pest, otherwise ne  £120-£150

2123 Farthing, 1685, Type 1 (Cooke 677; BMC 546; S 3420). Copper plug, some pitting, otherwise ne  £90-£120

2124 Farthing, 1687, Type 2 (Cooke 667; BMC 558; S 3421). Copper plug, some sporadic tin pest, otherwise ne  £200-£260
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William and Mary (1688-1694)

2125 Crown, 1691, I of GVLIELMVS over E, edge TERTIO (ESC 821; S 3433). Good ne, toned, scarce with the error legend  £300-£400

2126 Halfcrown, 1689, !rst shield, caul only frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 831; S 3434). Fine, some toning  £60-£80

2127 Halfcrown, 1693, 3 over inverted 3, edge QVINTO (ESC 857; S 3436). Adjustment mark on obverse at 12 o’clock, otherwise good ne,
attractively toned  £200-£260

2128 Sixpence, 1693 (ESC 869; S 3438). About very ne but elds smoothed, scarce  £90-£120

William III (1694-1702)

2129 Sixpence, 1697B, third bust (ESC 1266; S 3539). Good very ne, attractively toned  £70-£90

2130 Crown, 1696, !rst bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 995; S 3470). Fine, grey toned  £90-£120

2131 Crown, 1696, third bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 1004; S 3472). Good ne, conspicuously double struck, scarce thus   £120-£150
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2132 Halfcrown, 1697, edge NONO (ESC 1021; S 2487). About ne  £70-£90

2133 Shilling, 1696, !rst bust (ESC 1104; S 3497). Struck from rusted dies, otherwise about extremely ne and toned but with old scratch by
French shield  £150-£200

Anne (1702-1714)

2134 Crown, 1707E, second bust, edge SEXTO (ESC 1352; S 3600). Good ne but rather cleaned  £90-£120

2135 Crown, 1708/7E, second bust, edge SEPTIMO with M over E (ESC 1355; S 3600). Fair, scarce  £90-£120

2136 Shilling, 1711, fourth bust (ESC 1408; S 3618). Good ne, toned  £80-£100

2137 Shilling, 1711, fourth bust (ESC 1408; S 3618). Good ne, cleaned bright  £80-£100

George I (1714-1727)

2138 Shilling, 1725, roses and plumes (ESC 1597; S 3649). Very ne, some toning  £90-£120

2139 Shilling, 1723, !rst bust, SSC (ESC 1586; S 3648). Good ne or a little better, sometime lightly cleaned  £90-£120

2140 Farthing, 1717, A over N in BRITANNIA (Cooke 457; BMC 783; S 3661). Very ne  £70-£90

George II (1727-1760)

2141 Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1687; S 3695). Good ne, toned  £90-£120
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2142 Halfcrown, 1745, 5 over 5, roses, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1686; S 3694). Dark cabinet tone, good ne or a little better, scarce with
the overstamp in the date  £300-£400

2143 Shilling, 1739, roses (ESC 1716; S 3701). Cabinet tone, very ne  £80-£100

2144 Shilling, 1743, roses (ESC 1720; S 3702). Good very ne, toned  £90-£120

2145 Shilling, 1745 LIMA (ESC 1724; S 3703). Good very ne, traces of original lustre  £90-£120

2146 Sixpence, 1757 (ESC 1762; S 3711). Almost extremely ne, some residual bloom  £60-£80

2147 Sixpence, 1757 (ESC 1762; S 3711). Almost extremely ne, some residual bloom  £60-£80

2148 Sixpence, 1757 (ESC 1762; S 3711). Extremely ne, some residual bloom  £80-£100

2149 Sixpence, 1757 (ESC 1762; S 3711). Good very ne, some residual bloom  £60-£80

2150 Sixpence, 1757 (ESC 1762; S 3711). Almost extremely ne, streaky patina, some residual bloom  £60-£80

2151 Maundy Penny, 1740 (ESC 1826; S 3715A). Lustrous, much as struck  £20-£30

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

2152 Guinea, 1777, fourth bust (EGC 695; S 3728). Extremely ne with original colour but edge damaged between 12 and 1 o’clock on
reverse and numerous small scuff marks  £600-£800
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2153 Guinea, 1790, !fth bust (MCE 394; S 3729). Very ne  £700-£900

2154 Third-Guinea, 1800, !rst bust (EGC 870; S 3738). Very ne, sometime cleaned  £200-£260

2155 Maundy Set, 1800 (ESC 2421; S 3764) [4]. Fine to good very ne  £60-£80

2156 Maundy Set, 1800 (ESC 2421; S 3764) [4]. Toned, good very ne or better  £120-£150

2157 Penny, 1807 (BMC 1344; S 3780). Better than extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63 BN]  £100-£150

2158 Twopence, 1797, 11 leaves (BMC 1077; S 3776). Brown patina with traces of colour, almost extremely ne  £70-£90

The plastic holder slightly chipped at 12 o’clock

2159 Halfpenny, 1799, 5 gunports (BMC 1248; S 3778). Good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64 BN]  £200-£260

2160 Halfpenny, 1799, 5 gunports (BMC 1248; S 3778). Better than extremely ne  £60-£80

2161 Halfpenny, 1806, laureate bust right, brooch of 8 jewels of which the uppermost is small (BMC 1376; S 3781). Extremely ne, some
traces of original re [Graded by NGC as MS 61 BN]  £40-£60

Bank of England

2162 MEXICO, Charles IIII, 8 Réales, 1800FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in octagon, 26.98g (ESC
1868; S 3766). The countermark probably later and unofficial, the host very ne and toned  £60-£80
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2163 Dollar, 1804, type A/2 (ESC 1925; S 3768). Fine  £60-£80

New coinage

2164 Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Very lightly wiped, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120

George IV (1820-1830)

2165 Sovereign, 1826 (M 11; S 3801). Good ne, some orange toning  £700-£900

2166 Halfcrown, 1820 (ESC 2357; S 3807). Attractive cabinet tone, about extremely ne  £150-£200

2167 Halfcrown, 1820 (ESC 2357; S 3807). Almost extremely ne, toned with traces of original lustre  £200-£260

2168 Halfcrown, 1821 (ESC 2360; S 3807). Sometime wiped and now re-toned, otherwise about extremely ne  £100-£120
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2169 Halfcrown, 1825 (ESC 2371; S 3809). Scratch on the king’s chin, otherwise about extremely ne, toned with traces of lustre on the
reverse  £120-£150

2170 Shilling, 1821 (ESC 2396; S 3810). Good very ne, toned  £90-£120

2171 Shilling, 1824 (ESC 2400; S 3811). Extremely ne, lightly toned over residual lustre  £100-£150

2172 Shilling, 1825 (ESC 2405; S 3812). Cleaned, good very ne  £100-£120

2173 Shilling, 1826 (ESC 2409; S 3812). Some scratches and lightly wiped, good very ne with residual lustre  £60-£80

2174 Sixpence, 1821 (ESC 2421; S 3813). Good very ne, attractively toned  £80-£100

2175 Sixpence, 1825 (ESC 2427; S 3814). Good very ne, some toning  £60-£80

2176 Maundy Set, 1830 (ESC 2456; S 3816) [4]. Twopence good very ne, others extremely ne or better and toned  £90-£120

2177 Penny, 1825 (BMC 1420; S 3823). Toned, good very ne  £100-£120

William IV (1830-1837)

2178 Halfcrown, 1834, W.W. in script (ESC 2478; S 3834A). Dark articial tone, good very ne  £100-£120
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2179 Halfcrown, 1836 (ESC 2482; S 3834). Cleaned, otherwise almost extremely ne  £100-£120

2180 Shilling, 1836 (ESC 2494; S 3835). Toned, almost extremely ne  £100-£120

2181 Proof Sixpence, 1831, plain edge, 2.74g/6h (ESC 2501; S 3836). Toned, several small digs, extremely ne  £120-£150

2182 Maundy Set, 1831 (ESC 2547; S 3840). Toned, good very ne but the Fourpence with numerous marks  £60-£80

2183 Third-Farthing, 1835 (BMC 1477; S 3850). Chocolate-brown patina, extremely ne  £70-£90

Victoria (1837-1901)

2184 Sovereign, 1843, normal shield (Hill 26; S 3852). Good ne  £500-£600

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

2185 Sovereign, 1848, second head, Arabic date numeral (M. 31; S 3852C). Good very ne, light marks in elds  £500-£600

2186G Sovereign, 1862, hooked 6 in date (Hill 45; Bull 1152; cf. Bentley 1014; S 3752D). about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as UNC
Details, Obv. Repaired]  £500-£600

2187 Sovereign, 1871, St. George rev., small BP (M 84; S 3856A). Surface marks and rim damage, good ne  £500-£550

2188 Half-Sovereign, 1843 (S 3859). Buckled, good ne  £300-£360

2189 Half-Sovereign, 1861 (M 435; S 3859A). About ne with surface and rim marks  £200-£260

2190 Crown, 1844, edge VIII, star stops (ESC 2562; S 3882). Toned, good ne  £100-£120

2191 Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882). Near ne  £70-£90

2192 Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Extremely ne, the elds bright and reective but somewhat hairlined  £100-£120
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2193 Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £120-£150

2194 Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Almost extremely ne, golden-grey tone with traces of residual bloom  £150-£180

2195 Crown, 1893, edge LVI (ESC 2593; S 3937). Toned, about extremely ne  £70-£90

2196 Crown, 1893, edge LVI (ESC 2593; S 3937). About extremely ne, but sometime cleaned  £70-£90

2197 Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic 1 in date (ESC 2697; S 3923). About extremely ne, toned  £70-£90

2198 Halfcrown, 1844 (ESC 2720; S 3888). Sometime lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £100-£120

2199 Halfcrown, 1876 (ESC 2748; S 3889). Fair  £10-£20

2200 Halfcrown, 1878 (ESC 2751; S 3889). Once cleaned but since re-toned, good very ne, reverse better  £70-£90

2201 Halfcrown, 1885 (ESC 2765; S 3889). Cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £70-£90

2202 Halfcrown, 1885 (ESC 2765 [713]; S 3889). Nearly extremely ne, light obverse hairlines  £100-£150

2203 Halfcrown, 1900 (ESC 2786; S 3938). Lustrous, extremely ne  £70-£90

2204 Florin, 1849, with initials (ESC 2815; S 3890). Once lightly cleaned but since re-toned, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120
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2205 Florin, 1852 (ESC 2820; S 3891). Good very ne, some toning  £100-£120

2206 Florin, 1893 (ESC 2962; S 3939). Good extremely ne, attractively toned £100-£150

2207 Shilling, 1851 (ESC 2999; S 3904). Good ne, rare  £80-£100

2208 Shilling, 1868, die 29 (ESC 3036; S 3906A). Cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely ne  £150-£200

2209 Shilling, 1890 (ESC 3144; S 3927). Toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £150-£200

2210 Shilling, 1893, small rose (ESC 3153; S 3940). Beautifully toned and lustrous, small deposit behind queen’s head, otherwise good
extremely ne  £30-£40

2211 Shilling, 1894 (ESC 3156; S 3940). Deep mottled tone over lustrous surfaces, good extremely ne and handsome thus [Graded by NGC
as MS 65]  £100-£120

2212 Sixpence, 1887 (ESC 3142; S 3927). Prooike, extremely ne  £70-£90

2213 Groat, 1838 (ESC 3321; S 3913). Some hairlines on obverse, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne  £100-£120

2214 Maundy set, 1860 (ESC 3506; S 3916) [4]. Extremely ne, the Threepence sometime cleaned  £80-£100

2215 Maundy set, 1862 (ESC 3510; S 3916) [4]. Very ne to extremely ne  £90-£120
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2216 Maundy set, 1878 (ESC 3531; S 3916) [4]. Extremely ne, attractively toned  £80-£100

2217 Maundy set, 1880 (ESC 3535; S 3916) [4]. Extremely ne, some toning  £80-£100

2218 Maundy Set, 1888 (ESC 3545; S 3932) [4]. Toned, almost extremely ne; in tted red case of issue  £100-£120

2219 Maundy set, 1895 (ESC 3553; S 3943) [4]. Extremely ne or about so, mixed toning  £70-£90

2220 Maundy set, 1896 (ESC 3554; S 3943) [4]. Good extremely ne, some toning  £90-£120

2221 Maundy set, 1896 (ESC 3554; S 3943) [4]. Matching tone, good extremely ne; in later tted case  £120-£150

2222 Maundy Set, 1897 (ESC 3555; S 3943) [4]. Better than extremely ne, attractively toned  £100-£150

2223 Maundy set, 1898 (ESC 3556; S 3943) [4]. Good extremely ne, attractive matching tone; in dated leatherette case  £80-£100
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2224 Maundy Set, 1899 (ESC 3557; S 3943) [4]. Toned, extremely ne  £80-£100

2225 Maundy Set, 1899 (ESC 3557; S 3943) [4]. Extremely ne, rich matching tone; in later tted case  £90-£120

2226 Maundy set, 1900 (ESC 3558; S 3943) [4]. Fourpence good very ne but once cleaned, others extremely ne  £40-£60

2227 Penny, 1853, ornamental trident (BMC 1500; S 3948). Extremely ne, some original colour  £100-£120

2228 Penny, 1855, close colon, plain trident (BMC 1509; S 3948). Even brown patina, good very ne  £40-£50

2229 Penny, 1858/6 (Gouby C; F –; BMC –; S 3948). Chocolate-brown patina, good very ne and extremely rare  £100-£120

2230 Penny, 1859, far colon (BMC 1519; S 3948). Toned, almost extremely ne  £100-£120

2231 Penny, 1860, obverse B trial die, thicker collar on obv. (Gouby -; cf. F 8A or 8B; BMC -; S 3954). Fair, the die pairing extremely rare
 £200-£260

2232 Penny, 1875, dies Lj, narrow date, sea does not cross linear circle (F 80; BMC 1701; S 3954). Some original colour, extremely ne
 £100-£120

2233 Penny, 1887 (F 125; BMC 1739; S 3954). As struck with full original colour, ngerprint on reverse  £70-£90

2234 Penny, 1887 (F 125; BMC 1739; S 3954). As struck with full original colour, ngerprints on obverse  £70-£90

2235 Penny, 1889, narrow date with narrower 9 (Gouby B; F –; BMC 1741; S 3954). Gilt, otherwise good very ne, scarce  £70-£90
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2236 Penny, 1893, normal date (F 136; BMC 1748; S 3954). About as struck, near full original colour  £90-£120

2237 Penny, 1893, normal date (F 136; BMC 1748; S 3954). Good extremely ne  £70-£90

2238 Third-Farthing, 1844, large G in REG (Cooke 1636; BMC 1606; S 3952). Lustrous, extremely ne  £200-£260

Edward VII (1901-1910)

2239 Halfcrown, 1902 (ESC 3567; S 3980). Almost extremely ne, attractively toned  £100-£120

2240 Florin, 1905 (ESC 3581; S 3981). Fine, toned  £100-£120

2241 Florin, 1907 (ESC 3583; S 3981). Very ne  £80-£100

2242 Maundy Set, 1902 (ESC 3607; S 3985) [4]. About as struck, attractive mathcing tone; in dated case of issue  £100-£150

2243 Maundy Set, 1902 (ESC 3607; S 3985) [4]. The Fourpence with a few minute marks, otherwise good extremely ne, toned  £80-£100

2244 Maundy set, 1903 (ESC 3609; S 3985) [4]. Good extremely ne, matching tone  £90-£120
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2245 Maundy set, 1903 (ESC 3609; S 3985) [4]. Extremely ne, matching tone; in dated leatherette case  £100-£120

2246 Maundy set, 1903 (ESC 3609; S 3985) [4]. Extremely ne, some tarnishing  £80-£100

2247 Maundy Set, 1905 (ESC 3611; S 3985) [4]. Good extremely ne, matching light tone  £90-£120

2248 Maundy Set, 1906 (ESC 3612; S 3985) [4]. Prettily toned, extremely ne; in red tted case of issue  £100-£120

2249 Maundy Set, 1908 (ESC 3614; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely ne; in tted blue case of issue  £100-£120

2250 Maundy Set, 1908 (ESC 3614; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64, 64, 63, 63]  £100-£120

2251 Halfpenny, 1902, low horizon (F 380; BMC 2220; S 3991A). Toned, very ne  £70-£90

George V (1910-1936)

2252 Crown, 1930 (ESC 3638; S 4036). Good very ne reverse better  £200-£260
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2253 Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644; S 4036). Good very ne, lightly cleaned  £150-£200

2254 Proof Threepence, 1927 (ESC 3946; S 4042). Good extremely ne, iridescent toning  £90-£120

2255 Maundy set, 1912 (ESC 3972; S 4016) [4]. Good extremely ne, rich matching tone; in tted case  £90-£120

2256 Maundy Set, 1917 (ESC 3977; S 4016) [4]. Toned, about extremely ne; in tted blue case of issue  £100-£120

2257 Maundy set, 1931 (ESC 3991; S 4043) [4]. Good extremely ne  £150-£180

George VI (1936-1952)

2258 Sixpence, 1951 (S 4110). Struck about 10% off-centre with resulting edge lip, good very ne, rare thus  £60-£80

2259 Maundy set, 1938 (ESC 4307; S 4086) [4]. About as struck, a mottled tone  £100-£150

2260 Maundy set, 1950 (ESC 4319; S 4096) [4]. Good extremely ne, toned; in tted case  £80-£100

2261 Proof set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing [15]. Minor tarnishing, otherwise good extremely ne; in case of issue  £100-£150

2262 Proof Set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing, including Maundy Set [15]. Toned, otherwise practically as struck; in maroon case of
issue  £120-£150
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2263 Proof Set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing, including Maundy Set [15]. Brilliant, good extremely ne; in original maroon gilt-
blocked case of issue  £200-£260

2264 Proof Set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing, including Maundy Set [15]. Extremely ne; in original maroon gilt-blocked case of
issue  £120-£150

2265 Proof Set, 1950, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing [9]. Some verdigris, otherwise good extremely ne; in red card case of issue £30-
£40

2266 Proof Set, 1951, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Brilliant; in maroon case of issue  £70-£90

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Sterling issues

2267 Maundy set, 1956 (ESC 4566; S 4131) [4]. Extremely ne, some clouding; in tted case  £80-£100

2268 Maundy Set, 1960 (ESC 4570; S 4131) [4]. Toned, good extremely ne; in case of issue (this a little tatty) £100-£150

2269 Maundy set, 1968 (ESC 4578; S 4131) [4]. Some marks, extremely ne  £70-£90

2270 Penny, 1967 (S 4157). Extremely ne with much original colour, struck on a defective and split an with impression’s of Britannia visible
on both ‘inside’ surfaces  £30-£40

2271 Proof Set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Brilliant; in tted case of issue  £70-£90

Decimal issues

2272 Maundy Set, 1985 (S 4211) [4]. Brilliant, as struck; mint-sealed in original case of issue  £100-£120

2273 Maundy Set, 1994 (S 4211) [4]. As struck; accompanied by service sheet from the 1994 service at Truro Cathedral  £100-£120

Provenance: Bt P. Nichols January 2014

2274 Penny, 1979, struck in cupro-nickel, 3.57g (cf. DNW 48, 292). Good very ne  £50-£70

2275 Trials for the production of the bimetallic Two Pounds, 1994, by R. Maklouf (cf. DNW 66, 419; Tansley 432). Extremely ne; in
mind-sealed card  £70-£90

2276 Twenty Pence, undated [2008] mule (S G4A). Extremely ne [Graded by CGS as 70]  £50-£70

2277 Twenty Pence, undated [2008] mule (S G4A). Almost extremely ne, rare  £60-£80

2278 Euro Trials, bi-metallic Pattern for a 2 Euros, c. 1995-99, in brass and nickel, edge milled, 8.31g/12h (KM -). Lightly toned, good
extremely ne and of the highest rarity; trials of this denomination unrecorded  £200-£260
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Britannia issues

2279 Proof Set, 1997, in silver, comprising Two Pounds to 20 Pence (S PBS01) [4]. Lightly toning on the smaller denominations, otherwise
practically as struck; in case of issue £100-£120

Charles III (2022-     )

2280 Charles III, silver Proof Five Pounds and Two Pounds, both 2022, Memorial of Elizabeth II (KM 2187, 2198a) [2]. Both as struck
[Graded by NGC as PF 70 Ultra Cameo]  £70-£90

2281 Charles III, silver Proof Five Pounds and Two Pounds, both 2023, Coronation of Charles III (KM 2366, 2374a) [2]. Both as struck
[Graded by NGC as PF 69 Ultra Cameo and PF 70 Ultra Cameo]  £70-£90
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2282 SCOTLAND, David I, cut Halfpenny, Period D [Burns II], mint uncertain [perhaps Roxburgh], local workmanship, crowned
bust right with sceptre, [––]L : EI, rev. [–]AVV[—], cross !eurée, pellet in each angle (?), 0.34g (cf. SCBI 35, 9; B 17, "g. 17; S 5009).
Fair to ne  £100-£150

2283 SCOTLAND, Alexander III, Penny, class E/D mule, mm. plain cross, rev. long cross, two mullets of six and two stars of seven
points in angles, 1.30g/10h (S 5056); together with a Transitional cut Halfpenny of Glasgow [2]. First about ne, second better and
very rare but cracked  £80-£100

2284 SCOTLAND, James VI, Eighth coinage, Thistle Merk, 1602, 6.51g/1h (B 3, "g. 943; S 5497); together with a Twenty Pence of
Charles I [2]. Fair  £80-£100

2285 IRELAND, Edward I, Second coinage, Penny, class IVa, Dublin, single pellet below bust, large letters on rev., 1.30/8h (S 6264; DF
68); together with two Scottish coins, William I cut Halfpenny and an Alexander III Penny [3]. Fair to ne  £60-£80

2286 IRELAND, Edward IV, Light Cross and Pellets coinage (c. 1473-8), Penny, Drogheda, mm. rosette (?), portrait style E, no
additional marks in "eld, EDWARD DNS HYBER, saltire stops, rev. VILL ADE DRO [GHE], quatrefoil in centre, 0.49g/12h (Burns Dr-2 var.; S
6374A). An unusually legible specimen on a larger than normal an, good ne, very rare thus  £150-£200
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2287 BRITISH IRON AGE, Miscellaneous Plated Staters (4) and Plated Unit, various types [5]. Most with much residual plating, varied
state, an interesting study group  £60-£80

2288 DUROTRIGES, Early Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (7), degraded head of Apollo right, revs. horse left, pellets above, 3.34g,
2.96g, 3.64g, 3.84g, 3.64g, 3.71g, 3.05g (ABC 2169; S 367) [7]. Fair to ne  £150-£200

2289 DUROTRIGES, Early Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (8), degraded head of Apollo right, revs. horse left, pellets above, 3.88g,
3.56g, 3.52g, 3.06g, 3.26g, 3.12g, 1.74g, 1.56g (ABC 2169; S 367) [lot]. Fair to ne  £200-£260

2290 DUROTRIGES, Early Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (7), degraded head of Apollo right, revs. horse left, pellets above, 3.99g,
3.78g, 3.69g, 3.52g, 3.46g, 3.44g, 3.30g, 3.13g (ABC 2169; S 367) [lot]. Fair to ne  £120-£150

2291 British Iron Age, ICENI, Ecen (c. AD 10-43), silver Unit, Corn Ear type, opposing crescents separated by two pellets, on
vertical wreath, rev. horse prancing right, wreath-like mane, 0.80g (ABC 1657; BMC 4033ff; VA 730-1; S 436); together with a
Kentish Potin [2]. Nearly very ne and ne  £70-£90

Provenance: Found near the site of the ‘Ainsbrook’ Hoard 2004

2292 Kings of Northumbria, Stycas (4), various rulers and moneyers (S 862ff) [4]. Some blundered, retrograde, fair to ne  £80-£100

Provenance: Found near the site of the ‘Ainsbrook’ Hoard 2004

2293 Kings of Northumbria, Stycas (5), various rulers and moneyers (S 862ff) [5]. Some blundered, retrograde, fair to ne  £80-£100

2294 Kings of Northumbria, Æthelred II, Second reign, Styca, Eardwulf, edilred rex around cross rev. EARDVVLF around cross, 0.89g/9h
(N 190; S 868).; together with Sceattas (2), one of very base fabric [3]. Fair to very ne  £100-£120

2295 Henry II, Tealby coinage, Penny, class C, uncertain mint, Rogier (?), 1.17g/5h (N 956; S 1339); together with other hammered
coins (4), a George I, Halfpenny, 1717 and a Denarius of Vitellius [7]. Varied state  £60-£80

2296 John, Penny, class Vb3, Canterbury, ROBERD ON CA, 1.30g/9h (SCBI Mass 1383; N 970; S 1351); together with miscellaneous
hammered coins of Henry III to James I (25) [26]. Varied state, several cut-Halves  £100-£150

2297 John, Penny, class VIa2, London Abel, ABEL . ON . LVNDE, 1.31g/3h (SCBI Mass 1742; N 974/2; S 1353); together with other Pennies
(6) [7]. Fair to good ne, rst with small edge crack  £200-£260

2298 John, Short Cross coinage, class VIb, London, Rauf, RAVF · ON · LVNDE, 1.32g/6h (N 975/2; S 1354); together with other Short Cross
Pennies (3) [4]. Fine to very ne  £80-£100

2299 John, Short Cross coinage, class VIb, London, Rauf, RAVF · ON · LVNDE, 1.40g/1h (N 975/2; S 1354); Edward I, Penny, class 9a,
London, star on breast, 1.26g/3h (N 1036;S 1407); Edward III, Treaty period, Penny, London, variety k, mm. cross potent,
annulet after DON, 0.95g/1h (N 1265; S 1625) [3]. Fine to very ne, last neatly pierced at 12 o’clock  £100-£120

2300 Henry III, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIa, Canterbury, Roger, ROGER ON CANT, 1.37g/10h (N 978; 1356A); other Short
Cross Pennies (2), both Canterbury; together with a Long Cross Penny, class 5g, Canterbury or London [4]. About ne or better
£80-£100

2301 Henry III, Pennies (6), Short Cross coinage (2), Long Cross (4), mostly London [6]. Varied state  £80-£100

2302 Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class 5g, Canterbury, Nicole, 1.37g/12h (N 997; S 1373); together with a second Long
Cross Penny of Winchester and an Edward III Groat [3]. First nearly very ne, others ne, rst with possible attempted piercing in CIVI

quarter £100-£120

2303 Edward I, Penny, class 1c, London, 1.36g/4h (N 1012; S 1382), other Pennies (3), Halfpence (2), Edward I - III, mostly London;
together with an Alexander III, Second coinage Sterling [7]. Mostly ne, rst better, last pierced  £100-£120

2304 Edward I, Penny. class 9b, Chester, 1.25g/4h (N 1037; S 1408); together with a Farthing, class 3de, London [2]. Fine or better, rst
with a small crack  £60-£80

2305 Edward I, Penny, class 10ab, London, reads EDWARD, 1.33g/10h (N 1038; S 1409); together with other hammered silver coins (5)
[6]. Fair to very ne  £80-£100
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2306 Edward I - Edward II, Pennies (17), various classes [lot]. Varied state  £150-£200

2307 Edward I - Edward III, Pennies (8), of Bristol, Canterbury (3), Durham, London (2) and York [8]. Varied state  £80-£100

2308 Edward II, Penny, class 14, Bury St Edmunds, 1.06g/1h (N 1065; S 1465); together with other Edwardian pennies (8), various
classes and mints, a farthing (1) and a miscellaneous silver Halfpenny (1) [11]. First very ne but somewhat crimped, otherws varied
state  £100-£150

2309 Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, series D, London, mm. cross 1 (broken), 2.10g/2h (N 1154; S 1575); together with
other coins of Edward III (7) [8]. Fair to ne  £60-£80

2310 Richard II, Second Period, Halfpenny, type III, London, 0.54/9h (N 1332; S 1700); Henry VI, Leaf-Trefoil issue, Halfpenny,
London, mm. cross V, leaf on breast, 0.42g/7h (N 1492; S 1905) [2]. About very ne, edge nicks  £60-£80

2311 Richard II, Halfpenny, London, 0.42g/3h (N 1331b; S 1699); Henry VIII, First coinage, Halfpenny, Tower, mm. portcullis on obv.
only, 0.36g/11h (N 1779; S 2334); Posthumous coinage, Halfpenny, York, no mm., 0.30g/10h (N 1891; S 2428) [3]. Fair to ne,
several scarce  £80-£100

2312 Henry VI, Annulet issue, Groat, London, mm. cross II, !eur on breast, reads ANGLIE, rev. annulets in two quarters, 3.64g/2h (N
1423; S 1835); other hammered coins (3), Edward III to Henry VI; together with an Anne Shilling, 1707E [5]. The rst ne with
earthen deposits, otherwise ne or better  £100-£120

2313 Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, 1.41g/7h (DIG 7/1; N 1429; S 1840); together with other
hammered silver coins (12), various denominations [13]. First about very ne but double-struck, others varied state, a few damaged

 £100-£120

2314 Henry VI, Leaf-Pellet issue, London, mm. IIIb on obv. only, leaf on breast, pellets either side of crown, rev. extra pellet in two
quarters, 0.40g/4h (N 1512; S 1928); Cross-Pellet issue, London, mm. V, on obv. only, saltires either side of neck, pellets either side
of crown, rev. extra pellet in two quarters, 0.38g/2h (N 1523; S 1942); Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, class IIIb,
Canterbury, King and Abp Morton jointly, mm. tun on obv., lis on rev., crown with inner arch plain, rosette stops, 1.32g/5h (N
1712; S 2210); together with Henry VIII debased Halfgroat, posthumous Groat and Halfgroat (3) [6]. First three about ne, others
poor to fair  £80-£100

2315 Edward IV, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Bourchier, mm. small rose, C on breast, no trefoils over crown, nothing in centre of
cross, 1.21g/3h (S 2106); Henry VII, Facing Bust coinage, Halfgroat, Cantebrury, class IIIA, mm. lis, stops trefoil on obv. rosette on
rev. 1.29g/9h (S 2209); together with other hammered coins (5) [7]. First clipped, second pierced, otherwise varied state  £80-£100

2316 Edward IV, Second reign, Penny, type XIII-XVa, Durham, mm. uncertain, B and trefoil by bust, D in centre of rev., 0.64g/4h (N
1659; S 2115); together with other Edwardian pennies (11), various classes and mints, mostly Canterbury, and a ‘Boy Bishop’
token (1) [13]. First good ne, others fair to ne  £120-£150

2317 Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. pansy, crown with inner arch plain, 2.86g/8h (N 1705c; S 2199); together with
Halfgroats (3) of Edward III and Henry VII (2) [4]. First with minute an crack, otherwise fair to good ne  £100-£120

2318 Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, class IIIc, Canterbury, mm. tun, both sides, no stops, 1.39g/4h (N 1712; S 2211); Henry
VIII, Second coinage, Halfpenny, Tower, mm. arrow, 0.24g/4h (Withers 1D; N 1815; S 2356); Elizabeth I, Halfgroat, mm.
anchor, 0.92g/12h (N 2016; S 2579); together with other silver Tudor coins (5) [8]. varied state  £100-£150

2319 Henry VII, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Abp Fox, 0.67g/9h (N 1731; S 2233); together with a contemporary, plated copy of
a Charles I Shilling and other hammered silver coins (15) [17]. Varied state  £100-£120

2320 Henry VIII, First coinage, Halfpenny, Tower, mm. portcullis on obv. only, 0.32g/5h (N 1779; S 2334); together with a Henry VI
Halfpenny [2]. Fine or better  £60-£80

2321 Henry VIII, Third coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust 3, pellet-in-annulets in forks, 2.12g/8h (N 1844; S 2369); Posthumous
coinage, Halfgroat, York, no mm, bust 1, open forks, 1.20g/7h (N 1882; S 2416); Philip and Mary, Groat, mm. lis, 1.78g/1h (N
1973; S 2508); Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1566, mm. lion, bust 1F, large rose, 2.70g/4h (N 1997; S 2561); Third issue,
Threepence, 1567, mm. coronet, 1.41g/6h (N 1998; S 2566) [5]. Fair to ne  £100-£150

2322 Henry VIII, Third coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust 2, pellet-in-annulets in forks, 2.02g/12h (N 1844; S 2369); together with
others silver Tudor coins (17) [18]. Varied state, several broken  £100-£120
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2323 Henry VIII, Groat, Bristol, mm. WS [William Sharington] on rev. only, with rose after TAS and quatrefoil before BRIS, pellet below
third quarter of shield 2.05g/2h (N 1846; S 2372); Mary, Groats, mm. pomegranate, MARIA D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI, 1.76g/9h, 1.57g/6h
(N 1960; S 2492); Philip and Mary, Groat, mm. lis, 1.53g/12h (N 1973; S 2508) [4]. Poor to fair, the rst scarce  £80-£100

2324 Edward VI, Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling mdxlix, Southwark, mm.y, bust 5, 4.94g/9h (N 1919/2; S 2466b); Third period,
Fine issue, Sixpence, London, mm. tun, 2.65g/2h (N 1938; S 2483) [2]. First double struck, second with small edge crack, otherwise
fair  £100-£120

2325 Mary, Groat, mm. pomegranate, MARIA D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI, 1.72g/4h (N 1960; S 2492); Philip and Mary, Groat, mm. lis,
1.72g/11h (N 1973; S 2508) [2]. Fair, both crimped  £80-£100

2326 Philip and Mary, Shilling, 1554, full titles and mark of value, reads HISP, 4.77g/7h (N 1967; S 2500); Elizabeth I, Sixth issue,
Shilling, mm. tun, 5.71g/1h (N 2014; S 2577); Seventh issue, Shilling, mm. 2, 4.90g/12h (N 2014; S 2584); Charles I, Tower mint,
Shilling, Gp G, type 4.4, mm. star, 6.03g/4h (N 2231; S 2799); together with Sixpences of Elizabeth (2), a Denarius of Trajan and a
Seventeenth century token [8]. Poor to good ne  £200-£260

2327 Philip and Mary, Shilling, 1554, full titles and mark of value, reads HISP, 4.77g/4h (N 1967; S 2500); Groat, mm. lis, 1.93g/12h (N
1973; S 2508) [2]. First fair, second ne  £100-£120

2328 Elizabeth I, First issue, Shilling, mm. lis, bust 2A, beaded and wire-line inner circles, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FRA Z HIB REGI’, 5.33g/9h
(N 1985; S 2549); Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B, 5.96g/6h (N 2014; S 2577); together with other Shillings (4) [6]. Poor to
fair, the rst scarce  £100-£120

2329 Elizabeth I, miscellaneous hammered silver coins (8), various denominations [lot]. Varied state  £80-£100

2330 Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, 5.56g/6h (N 1985; S 2555); together with other Shillings of Elizabeth (5) [6]. All
weak in centre, generally fair  £100-£120

2331 Elizabeth I, Second issue, Groat, mm. martlet, 1.95g/12h (N 1986; S 2556); Fourth issue, Threepence, 1573, mm. acorn, 1.43g/3h
(N 1998; S 2566); Fifth issue, Threepence, 1582, mm. sword, 1.40g/12h (N 1998; S 2573); together with another Threepence [4].
First neatly pierced, last creased, otherwise fair to good ne  £80-£100

Provenance: Found near the site of the ‘Ainsbrook’ Hoard 2004

2332 Elizabeth I, Second issue, Halfgroat, mm. cross-crosslet, 0.92g/6h; Sixth issue, Penny, mm. hand, 0.44g/7h (N 1987, 2017; S 2557,
2580), other Elizabethan hammered coins (3); together with other hammered coins (2), later coins etc (2) [9]. Varied state, rst
with small internal crack  £100-£120

2333 Elizabeth I, Sixpences (11), various dates and mint marks [lot]. Poor to ne  £150-£200

2334 Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1564, mm. pheon, bust 3E, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.62g/5h (N 1997; S 2561B);
together with eleven further Elizabethan coins comprising Sixpences (3), Groat, Halfgroats (2), Threepence, Threehalfpence and
Pennies (3) [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

2335 Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal !an, Tudor rose, 3.12g/11h (N 1997; S 2561); together
with other Sixpences (5) [6]. First ne, others varied state  £100-£120

2336 Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 4B, 2.92g/1h (N 1997; S 2562); together with other Elizabethan coins
(7), various denominations, dates and mintmarks [8]. First good ne, others in varied state  £120-£150

2337 Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1571, mm. castle, bust 4B, 2.82g/6h (N 1997; S 2562); Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, bust 6B,
5.82g/9h (N 2014; S 2577) [2]. Near ne, second with some staining  £80-£100

2338 Elizabeth I, Threepence, 1570, mm. castle, bust 4D, 1.10g/12h (N 1998; S 2566); together with a Short Cross Penny and a
Charles I Shilling [3]. Nearly ne  £60-£80

2339 Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, 2.86g/3h (N 1997; S 2572); together with other Sixpences (8) and a
Groat of Elizabeth [10]. Varied state  £100-£120

2340 Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Threepence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, 1.44g/11h (N 1998; S 2573); Sixth issue, Halfgroat, without rose or
date, mm. Woolpack, 0.88g/5h (N 2016; S 2579) [2]. Fine to good ne  £60-£80

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Coins - Lots

2341 Elizabeth I, Third issue, Penny, mm. portcullis, 0.60g/10h (N 2001; S 2570); Fifth issue, Penny, mm. Greek Cross, 0.58g/12h (N
2001; S 2575); Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. bell, 0.98g/3h (N 2016; S 2579) [3]. First scarce, ne or a little better  £80-£100

2342 Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 5.83g/1h (N 2014; S 2577); together with other Shillings of Elizabeth I (5) [6]. First
about ne, others varied state  £100-£120

2343 Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1594, mm. woolpack, Bust 6c, 2.72g/3h (N 2015; S 2578B); together with other Sixpences (5)
[6]. First ne, dark toned, others varied state  £100-£120

2344 Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Halfpenny, mm. tun, 0.19g (N 2018; S 2581) ; together with other Halfpennies (2), mm. A and woolpack
[3]. Good ne or better  £150-£180

2345 James I, First coinage, Halfgroat, mm. lis, 0.93g/1h (N 2076; S 2649); Second coinage, Halfgroat, mm. rose, 0.97g/3h (N 2104; S
2659); Third Coinage, Halfgroat, mm. thistle, 0.87g/5h (N 2127; S 2671); together with another Halfgroat and three Eighth-Thistle
Merks (4) [8]. Poor to good ne  £100-£150

2346 James I, Second coinage, Shilling, mm. escallop fourth bust, 5.88g/4h (N 2100; S 2655); Sixpence, 1607, mm. coronet, fourth bust,
2.79g/6h (N 2103; S 2658); together with other Shillings (4) and Sixpences (3) of the same monarch [9]. Poor to ne  £100-£120

2347 James I, a brass coin weight for a Rose Ryal, 13.75g (W. 389); together with other contemporary weights (3), for a Unite, 9.99g,
Angel, 4.16g. Quarter Angel, 1.16g [4]. Very ne  £80-£100

2348 James I, a brass coin weight for a Rose Ryal, 12.06g (W. 595); together with other contemporary weights (3), for a Unite, 10.00g,
Double Crown 4.92g. Halfcrown, 1.25g [4]. First ne, others very ne  £60-£80

2349 Charles I, Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle-in-circle, 8.19g/8h (SCBI Brooker 371; N 2211; S 2775); together with
Shillings (5), a Sixpence and Penny of the same monarch [8]. First very light and probably waterworn, otherwise fair to good ne £100-
£120

2350 Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, mm. triangle-in-circle, bust 7, large mark of value, pellet stops, 5.71g/9h (Sharp F7/2; SCBI
Brooker 539; N –; S 2798); together with other hammered coins of Charles I (7) and one milled coin of Charles II [9]. Varied state

 £100-£150

2351 Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp G, type 4.4, mm. triangle-in-circle, 5.83g/8h (Sharp G1/2; SCBI Brooker 549; N 2231; S 2799);
together with miscellaneous hammered silver coins (8) [9]. First about ne, others varied state  £100-£120

Provenance: Last found near Diss (Norfolk)

2352 Charles I, a brass coin weight for an Angel by N. Briot, 4.17g (W. 960); together with other contemporary weights (3), for a
Unite, 9.00g, Double Crown 4.43g. Crown, 2.15g [4]. Fine to good very ne  £80-£100

2353 Charles I, a brass coin weight for a silver Halfcrown, Oxford horseman left, rev. value, crowned CR above, lion below, 14.17g;
together with other contemporary weights (3), for a Unite, 8.87g, Double Crown 4.41g. Crown, 2.26g [4]. Fine to good very ne,
rst scarce  £80-£100

2354 Commonwealth, Halfgroat (2), 0.84g/7h, 0.86g/4h (ESC 224; N 2728; S 3221); Penny, 0.46g/12h (ESC 228; N 2729; S 3222) [3].
About ne  £80-£100

2355 Charles II, Halfcrown, 1671 (S 3366); George III, Halfcrowns (2), 1816 and 1819 (S 3788-9); George IV, Halfcrowns, 1820,
1823 (S 3807-9); William IV, Halfcrowns (3), 1836(2), 1837 (S 3834) [8]. Fair to ne  £100-£120

2356 Charles II, Farthing, 1672 (BMC 519; Cooke 745; S 3394); George II, Halfpenny, 1722 (BMC 801; S 3660); together with other
base metal british coins (6) [8]. Varied state  £80-£100

Provenance: Apothecary weights found on the Thames foreshore near the Tower of London.

2357 James II, a brass coin weight for a Laurel or Unite, 8.95g; William III, a brass coin weight for a French Pistole, 6.70g (W 1302);
together with other earlier coin weights (3, two French) and brass apothecary weights (5), early 17th century [10]. Varied state

 £50-£70

2358 William III, Sixpence, 1696, !rst bust, large crowns (ESC 1202; S 3520); George I, Sixpence, 1723 SS C, larger lettering (ESC
1614; S 3652); Victoria, Sixpence, 1887, wreath type (ESC 3272; S 3929); together with miscellaneous Sixpences (8) [11]. The
rst good very ne; the rest varied state  £100-£120

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Coins - Lots

2359 Anne, Shilling, 1711 (S 3618); George II, Shilling, 1737 (S 3698); George III, Shillings (2), 1816, 1817 (S 3790); William IV,
Shilling, 1834 (S 3835) [5]. All toned, ne to about extremely ne  £150-£200

2360 George I, Shilling, 1723 SS C (S 3647); William IV, Shilling, 1834 (S 3835); Victoria, Shillings (3), all 1887 (S 3926); Edward VII,
Shilling, 1902 (S 3982); George VI, Shillings (4), 1942, 1945, 1946 (2) (S 4082, 4083) [10]. Fine to extremely ne  £100-£120

2361 George II, Shilling, 1758 (ESC 1734; S 3704); George IV, Shilling 1826, Sixpence 1828 (ESC 2409, 2438; S 3812; 3815);
Victoria, Halfcrown and Shilling, both 1893 (ESC 2778, 3153; S 3938, 3940); together with other silver coins (3) [13]. Fair to
extremely ne  £100-£120

2362 George III, Halfpennies (3), 1771, 1799, ship with 5 gunports, 1799 ship with plain hull, 1 of date touching the sea (BMC 896,
1248, 1251; S 3774, 3778) [3]. Very ne and better  £80-£100

2363 George III, Twopence, 1797 (S 3776); IRELAND, James II, Gunmoney coinage, Mar. 1690, 12.67g/12h (S 6579J); together
with other Gunmoney coinages (3) [5]. Fair to good ne  £120-£150

2364 George III, Twopence, 1797 (BMC 1077; S 3776); Victoria, Halfcrown, 1894 (ESC 2780; S 3938); George V, Crown, 1935,
Silver Jubilee (ESC 3655; S 4048); together with miscellaneous British coins in silver (21) and base metals (6) [30]. Fine to extremely
ne, several with residual mint bloom  £50-£70

2365 George III, Crowns (2), both 1820 LX (S 3787); Victoria, Crown, 1887, Double-Florins 1889(2), 1890 (S 3921, 3923); George
V, Crowns (3), both 1935 (S 4048) [8]. Poor to extremely ne  £100-£120

2366 George III, Halfcrowns (2), 1816, 1819 (ESC 2086, 2102; S 3788, 3789) [2]. Both toned, good very ne  £70-£90

2367 George III, Halfcrown, 1817, small head (ESC 2096; S 3789); George IV, Halfcrown, 1823 (ESC 2365; S 3808) [2]. Both
cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as AU and UNC Details]  £70-£90

2368 George III, Halfcrown, 1819 (S 3789); George IV, Halfcrown, 1823 (S 3808); Victoria, Halfcrown, 1887 (S 3924); George V,
Halfcrown, 1916 (S 4011) [4]. Fine to about extremely ne  £60-£80

2369 George III, Sixpence, 1816 (ESC 2191; S 3791); George IV, Sixpence, 1821 (ESC 2421; S 3813); William IV, Shilling, 1834
(ESC 2489; S 3835); together with others sixpences (4) and German silver coins (2) [9]. First about extremely ne and harshly
cleaned, others varied state  £80-£100

2370 George IV, Crown, 1822, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2318; S 3805); together with other crown-sized coins (5) [6]. Fine  £150-£200

2371 George IV, Crown, 1822, edge TERTIO, Halfcrowns (2), 1824, 1825 (3805, 3808-9); Victoria, Crowns (2), both 1891, Double-
Florins (2), 1887, 1889 (S 3921-3) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

2372 George IV, Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805); Edward VII, Halfcrown, 1906 (ESC 751; S 3980) [2]. First very ne
but cleaned bright, second better  £100-£150

2373 George IV, Crown, 1822, edge TERTIO (ESC 2320; S 3805); Victoria, Crowns (3), 1844, edge VIII, 1889, 1897, edge LXI, Double-
Florin, 1887, Arabic 1 in date (ESC 2562, 2589, 2602, 2697; S 3882, 3921, 3923, 3937) [5]. Fair to very ne  £200-£260

2374 George IV, Halfcrowns (2), 1825, 1826 (ESC 2371, 2375; S 3809) [2]. Very ne and better  £120-£150

2375 Victoria, Halfcrowns (3), 1881, 1883, 1887 Jubilee Head (ESC 2758, 2762, 2771; S 3889, 3924) [3]. Generally good very ne £50-
£70

2376 Victoria, Halfcrown 1887, Florins (3), 1849, 1887, 1896, Shillings (3), all 1887, Sixpences (2), both 1887 (S 3890, 3924-6, 3928,
3939); together with other Florins (5) [14]. Fair to extremely ne  £100-£120

2377 Victoria, Maundy Sets (5), 1877, 1878, 1880, 1886 (2) (S 3916) [20]. Good very ne and better, some cleaned  £300-£400

2378 Victoria, Double-Florins (2), both 1887, Roman and Arabic 1 in dates (ESC 2695, 2697; S 3922, 3923) [2]. Cleaned, otherwise
about extremely ne  £50-£70

2379 Victoria, Double-Florin, 1889, Halfcrowns (5), 1998, 1888, 1892, 1893, 1901, Florins 1887 (S 3923-4, 3938); George V, Florin
1936 (S 4038) [8]. Fine to good very ne  £100-£150
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2380 Victoria, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence and Threepence, all 1887 (S 3924-6, 3929, 3931) [5]. Good ne to about extremely
ne  £60-£80

2381 Victoria, Maundy Fourpence, 1899 (S 3944); together with an 1897, Diamond Jubilee silver medal by G.W. de Saulles, 26mm
(BHM 3506) [2]. Both toned, extremely ne [The rst Graded by NGC as MS 64]  £20-£30

2382 Victoria, Pennies (2), 1853, ornamental trident, 1854, plain trident, close colons (BMC 1500, 1506; S 3948) [2]. Almost extremely
ne, traces of original colour  £100-£150

2383 Victoria, Pennies (3), all 1854, ornate trident (BMC 1507; S 3948) [3]. Good very ne or better, several with traces of original colour
 £100-£150

2384 Victoria, Penny, 1892, dies Rr, normal date (BMC 1746; S 3954); Edward VII, Penny, 1903, normal 3 (BMC 2208; S 3990) [2].
Extremely ne, rst with vestiges of original colour, second sometime cleaned  £80-£100

2385 Edward VII to George V, Shillings (35), 1902-1936 (excluding 1903, 1904, 1905), Halfpennies (35), 1902-1936 (excl. 1909,
1915) [70]. Generally ne to very ne, housed in Whitman folders  £40-£50

2386 George V, Halfcrowns (5), 1915, 1916, 1918 (3) (S 4011); Elizabeth II, currency Set, 1966, Halfcrown to Halfpenny; Wedding
of Prince Charles and Lady Diana Spencer, 1981, a bronze medal by Spink, 38mm, 21.85g [14]. Generally very ne £50-£70

2387 George V, Partial Maundy ‘Set’, 1936, Threepence to Penny (cf. ESC 3997; cf. S 4043); together with sterling silver ingot
commemorating the visit of Elizabeth II to the USA, 47.93g [4]. Toned, extremely ne  £50-£70

2388 George V, Crown, 1935 (ESC 3655; S 4048); together with miscellaneous British coins in silver (3) and base metal (4) [8]. The
rst good extremely ne, the rest in varied state  £40-£50

2389 George VI, Crowns (20), all 1951, Festival of Britain (S 4111) [20]. Generally good extremely ne; in original card boxes with
Certicates  £60-£80

2390 George VI, Proof Sets (2), both 1950, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing (S PS17) [18]. Toned, good extremely ne; in card cases of
issue  £80-£100

2391 Elizabeth II, silver Proof Sets (2), both 1996, Pound to Penny, 25th Anniversary of Decimalisation; together with miscellaneous
mint tubes of Halfpennies, 1963-67, and other items [Lot]. The Sets as struck; in presentation cases of issue; the rest mint state £70-
£90

2392 Elizabeth II, currency Set, 1965, Crown to Halfpenny; together with miscellaneous British and World coins, medals, and tokens,
various types [Lot]. Varied state  £30-£40

2393 Elizabeth II, Silver Proof Five Pounds (3), 1977, 1981 (2), Silver Proof Piedfort Twenty Pence, 1982 [4]. All about as struck; in
cases of issue  £30-£40

2394 Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (10), 1970, 1971, 1972, 1976, 1977, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000; Charles III, Currency Set, 2022
De!nitive [Lot]. Mostly as struck, in original cases of issue  £50-£70

2395 Elizabeth II, Fifty Pence (5), all 2019, 50 Years of the Fifty Pence Set (S H66); together with miscellaneous British Proof Sets and
coins [Lot]. All as struck; in presentation cards and cases  £100-£120

2396 Elizabeth II, Proof Pounds (4), 1984-87, in silver; together with similar proof coins in silver [Lot]. All brilliant, about as struck but
several with minor toning; in cases of issue  £100-£120

2397 Elizabeth II, Silver Proof Sets (2), 1996, 2008, both comprising Pound to Penny [Lot]. All coins toned, otherwise as struck; in
original cases of issue  £50-£70

2398 Charles III, silver Proof Fifty Pence (2), 2022, Memorial of Elizabeth II, 2023, Coronation Commemorative [2]. Both as struck
[Graded by NGC as PF 70 Ultra Cameo]  £40-£50

2399 BRITISH IRON AGE, miscellaneous silver (9) and bronze (6) Units, various types, several of former plated contemporary
copies [15]. Fair to good ne, the contemporary copies with much residual plating  £100-£150
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2400 British Iron Age, miscellaneous silver (11) and bronze (9) Units, various types, including several of continental origin [20].
Varied state  £100-£150

2401 Henry II to Henry III, cut Halfpence (13), all Short Cross, various classes and mints [13]. Fair to good very ne  £80-£100

2402 Henry II to Edward I, cut Halfpence (40), various coinages, classes and mints [40]. Varied state  £80-£100

2403 Henry II to Alexander III, cut Halfpence (40), various coinages, classes and mints [40]. Varied state  £80-£100

2404 Henry II to Alexander III, cut Halfpence (40), various coinages, classes and mints [40]. Varied state  £80-£100

2405 Stephen to Henry III, short and long cross cut halfpence (7) and cut farthing (1) [8]. £80-£100

2406 Henry III to Henry V, Pennies (7), various classes and mints [lot]. Fair to very ne  £100-£150

2407 Henry III to Edward III, Pennies (24), various classes and mints [lot]. Poor to good ne, several damaged  £150-£200

2408 Henry III to Edward IV, Pennies (24), various classes and mints [lot]. Poor to good ne, several damaged £150-£200

2409 Henry III to Edward IV, Pennies (26), various classes and mints [26]. Fair or better  £240-£300

2410 Henry III to Henry VI, Pennies (30), various classes and mints [lot]. Poor to about ne, several damaged  £150-£200

2411 Henry III to Edward IV, Pennies (14), various classes [lot]. Fair to ne, several damaged  £80-£100

2412 Henry III to Edward III, cut Halfpence (70), various coinages, classes and mints [70]. Varied state  £150-£180

2413 Edward I to Edward IV, Pennies (20), various classes and mints [lot]. Poor to good ne, all several damaged £100-£150

2414 Henry III to Charles I, miscellaneous hammered silver coins (23), mostly Pennies, various classes and mints [24]. Varied state,
several damaged  £80-£100

2415 Henry III to Charles I, miscellaneous hammered silver coins (35), mostly Pennies, various classes and mints [35]. Varied state,
several damaged  £80-£100

2416 Edward I to Elizabeth I, miscellaneous hammered coins (11), various denominations [11]. Fair to good ne, several chipped or
broken £60-£80

2417 Charles II to Edward VII, Shillings (24) [lot]. Poor to good very ne, three pierced  £100-£150

2418 William III to Victoria, Sixpences (16); together with other silver coins from a similar chronological period (13) [29]. Varied
state, three pierced  £100-£120

2419 Charles II to Victoria, Maundy Oddments (12), various dates and denominations [lot]. Fair to extremely ne  £150-£200

2420 George III to Elizabeth II, Miscellaneous silver coins (105), various denominations [lot]. Poor to about as struck  £100-£120

2421 George III to Victoria, miscellaneous Maundy Oddments (7), various denominations [7]. Fine or better  £100-£120

2422 Victoria to Edward VII, Halfcrowns (12) [lot]. Varied state  £100-£120

2423 Miscellaneous British and world coins (approx. 300), mostly 20th century, base metal [lot]. Varied state, many about as struck and
cased, others housed within collectors’ wallets   £100-£150

2424 Miscellaneous milled coins in silver (8) and base metal (2) [10]. Varied state  £100-£150

Provenance: J. Sazama Collection

2425x Miscellaneous hammered coins in silver (7), various rulers and denominations [lot]. Varied state  £100-£150

2426 Miscellaneous hammered coins (60), various classes and denominations [lot]. Varied state, numerous cut or broken  £100-£120

2427 Miscellaneous hammered coins (18), various issuers and denominations [18]. Poor and better, several broken  £80-£100
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2428 Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (27), various issuers and denominations [lot]. Varied state, several broken  £80-£100

2429 Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (23), various issuers and denominations [lot]. Varied state, several broken  £100-£120

2430 Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (23), various issuers and denominations [lot]. Varied state, several broken  £100-£120

2431 IRELAND, Elizabeth, First issue, Groat, mm. rose, 2.56g/12h (S 6504; DF 246); together with other hammered silver coins (18)
[19]. Varied state, several broken  £100-£120

Lundy

2432 Martin Coles Harman, Proof Set, 1965, 40th Anniversary of Lundy, bronze Puffin and Half-Puffin, nickel-brass Puffin and Half-
Puffin (KM XPS1) [4]. All lustrous, practically as struck; in original tted case of issue  £70-£90

2433 ESSEX, Walthamstow, British Copper Company, Penny, 1812 (W 560); together with similar (3), various types [4]. Generally ne
 £40-£50
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Kings of Macedonia

2434 Antigonos Monophthalmos, Tetradrachm, Babylon, struck under Peithon, c. 317-311, in the name and types of Alexander the
Great, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram within wreath in left
!eld, KΛ below throne, ΒAΣIΛEΩΣ AΛEΞANΔPOY right and in exergue, 16.86g/9h (Price 3713; SC 82.5a). Fine  £100-£150

2435 Philip III Arrhidaios, Tetradrachm, Babylon, 323-317, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding
eagle and sceptre, wheel above monogram in left !eld, monogram beneath throne, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ right and in exergue,
17.02g/1h (Price P189). Good ne  £100-£150

Thrace

2436 MOESIA INFERIOR, Istros, Stater, c. 400-350, two young male heads facing, one inverted, rev. sea eagle standing left on
dolphin, Ξ below, 6.99g (SNG Black sea –; Sear 1669 var.). Very ne, toned  £90-£120

Seleukid Kings of Syria

2437 SELEUKID KINGDOM, Seleukos I Nikator, Tetradrachm, Seleukeia on the Tigris, head of Herakles right, wearing lion-skin,
rev. Zeus seated left on throne, holding Nike and sceptre, monogram in left !eld, K below throne, ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ [ВΑΣΙΛЄΩΣ] right and in
exergue, 17.05g/11h (SC 119.1a; HGC 9, 16f). About very ne, patchy patina  £120-£150

2438 SELEUKID KINGDOM, Seleukos I Nikator, Tetradrachm, Carrhae, head of Herakles right, wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre, ΔΙ and crescent in left !eld, monogram below throne, [BAΣIΛEΩΣ] AΛEΞANΔPOY right
and in exergue, 17.18g/2h (SC 41.3c; Price 3818; HGC 9, 12a). Very ne, lightly toned  £120-£150

2439 Julius Caesar, Denarius, military mint travelling with Caesar, 49-8, elephant walking right, trampling on dragon before, CAESAR in
exergue, rev. emblems of the ponti!cate; simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex, 3.17g/5h (Craw. 443/1; CRI 9; BMCRR Gaul 27-30;
RSC 49). Fine, dark patina  £200-£260

Augustus (27 BC-AD 14)

2440 Denarius, Uncertain mint in Spain, possibly Colonia Patricia, 19 BC, bare head left, CAESAR [AVGVSTVS] around, rev. round shield
inscribed [CL V], aquila left and standard right, S P Q R in corners, SIGNIS RECEPTIS above and below, 3.40g/6h (RIC 86b; RSC 267);
Vespasian, Denarius, 73, laureate head right, IMP CAES VESP AVG CEN around, rev. Salus seated left, holding patera in right hand and
resting left hand at side, SALVS AVG around, 3.26g/12h (RIC 513; RSC 431) [2]. First fair, second ne  £100-£150

Otho (69)

2441 fourrée Denarius, 69, bare head right, IMP M OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P, rev. SECVRI TAS PR, Securitas draped standing left, holding wreath and
sceptre, 2.85g/6h (cf. RIC 8; cf. RSC 17). Areas of minor corrosion where the plating has become detached, otherwise good ne, of
unusual and irregular style  £80-£100

Titus (Cæsar 71-79)

2442 Denarius, 74, laureate bust right, rev. winged caduceus, 2.89g (RIC Vespasian 694; RSC 167); together with Antoniniani (2) of
Gordian III and Otacilia Severa [3]. First fair, others good very ne  £60-£80
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Trajan (98-117)

2443 Denarius, 103-11, laureate bust right, drapery on left shoulder, rev. Victory standing left, holding up wreath and palm, 3.11g/6h
(RIC 128; RSC 74); Caracalla, Denarius, Laodicea ad Mare, 198, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Justitia seated left,
holding patera and sceptre, 3.36g/12h (RIC 335; RSC 113); together with two Denarii of Trajan and Julia Domna, and a Siliqua of
Valentinian II (3) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

Hadrian (117-138)

2444 Denarius, 121-3, laureate head right, rev. Hadrian-Fortuna standing left, holding rudder on globe and sceptre, 3.11g/5h (RIC 567;
RSC 1162); Julian II, Reduced Siliqua, Arelate, 360-3, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VOT X MVLT XX within
wreath, medallion at centre containing eagle, pconst in exergue, 2.33g/12h (RIC VIII Arelate 309; RSC 148†e); together with four
3rd-4th Century Roman coins and one contemporary imitation (5) [7]. Fair to about ne  £90-£120

2445 Denarii (2), 126-7, laureate head right, rev. seven stars within crescent, 3.23g/5h (RIC 852; RSC 466); similar, rev. seven pointed
star within crescent, 3.01g/6h (RIC 864; RSC 460a) [2]. Good ne or slightly better  £90-£120

Provenance: Bt Spink

2446 Denarius, 130-3, bare-headed bust left, slight drapery on far shoulder, HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P around, rev. Hispania reclining left,
holding olive branch, rabbit below elbow, HISPANIA above, 3.24g/6h (RIC 1536; RSC 836a). Small scrape in exergue, better than very
ne and lightly toned, very rare with this bust type  £150-£180

Marcus Aurelius (161-180)

2447 Denarius, 170-1, rev. Emperor sacri!cing over tripod, 3.08g (RIC 251; RSC 1036); together with other Denarii (2), of Antoninus
Pius and Septimius Severus [3]. Good ne  £80-£100

2448 Denarius, 169-70, laureate head right, rev. Felicitas standing front, head left, holding caduceus and vertical sceptre, 3.70g/5h (RIC
218; RSC 181); Geta as Caesar, Denarius, 200-2, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Geta, in military attire, standing left,
holding branch and spear, trophy behind, 3.08g/11h (RIC 18; RSC 157b); Elagabalus, Antoninianus, 218-22, radiate and draped
bust right, rev. Laetitia, draped, standing left, holding wreath and rudder set on globe, 5.28g/4h (RIC 94e; RSC 71) [3]. Second with
some an cracks, otherwise better than very ne and prettily toned, others good ne  £90-£120

Gordian III (238-244)

2449 Antoninianus, 243-4, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Fortuna, draped, seated left, holding rudder set on ground and
cornucopia, wheel under seat, 5.18g/12h (RIC 144; RSC 98); together with further Antoniniani of Gordian III, Philip I, Trajan
Decius and Philip II (4) [5]. Very ne  £150-£200

Herennius Etruscus (Caesar, 250-251)

2450 Antoninianus, 250-1, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Spes, draped, advancing left, holding "ower and raising skirt, 3.55g/12h
(RIC Trajan Decius 149; RSC 38); together with !ve further Roman coins of Gallienus, Valerian I, Valerian II (2), and Postumus [6].
Fine or better  £100-£150

Tacitus (275-276)

2451 Antoninianus, 275-6, Lugdunum, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars walking right, holding spear and trophy,
4.04g/11h (RIC 30); together with further bronze and silver Roman coins (14) [15]. Varied state  £120-£150

Diocletian (284-305)
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2452 Antoninianus, Lugdunum, 289, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Jupiter, standing left, holding Victory on globe in right
hand and sceptre in left, eagle at foot, 3.94g/12h (RIC 53); together with further bronze Roman coins (7) [8]. Fine to good very ne,
several with much residual silvering  £80-£100

Divo Constantino (Consecrated 337)

2453 Bronze AE3, Antioch, 337-347, veiled, draped and cuirassed bust of Constantine II right, DV CONSTANTI-NVS PT AVGG around, rev.
Constantine I, veiled and draped, riding right in quadriga, hand of God reaches down to him, SMANH in exergue, 1.62g/6h (RIC VIII
Antioch 39). Die breaks, otherwise very ne with an even patina  £10-£20

Constantius II (337-361)

2454 Siliqua, Siscia, 355-61, pearl-diademed, cuirassed and draped bust right, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath, SIS in exergue, 1.79g
(RIC 360; RSC 342ff). Very ne £90-£120

Valens (364-378)

2455 Siliqua, Uncertain mint, 364-7, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N VALENS P F AVG around, rev. Emperor standing,
holding labarum and Victory on globe, RESTITVTOR REIP around, 2.29g (cf. RIC 6d). Good ne  £60-£80

Eugenius (392-394)

2456 Siliqua, Mediolanum or Trier, c. 392-3, pearl-diademed bust right, rev. Roma seated left, holding Victory, 1.13g (cf. RSC 14a; RCV
20688). Heavily clipped, very ne with a clear portrait  £60-£80

Multiple Roman Lots

2457 Miscellanous base metal Roman coins (5), various denominations [lot]. Varied state £60-£80

Provenance: The hoard was discovered in 2017 near Langham, Norfolk, and recorded with the Portable Antiquities Scheme (NMS-65F67B; 2023
T915). Radiates (otherwise known as Antoninianii) of this period are unusual as stray !nds, as such these coins likely represent a small hoard or
purse loss. The date of loss or deposition would have been during the late 250s or early 260s.

The Langham Hoard of four Antoninianii2458

1. Valerian, Antoninianus, Lugdunum, 258-9, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, VALERIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Sol, radiate,
standing front with head left, raising right hand and holding globe in left hand, ORIENS AVGG around, 3.25g/7h (RIC 13c; RSC 140b).
2. Salonina, Antoninianus, Lugdunum, 257-8, diademed and draped bust right, on crescent, SALONINA AVG around, rev. Venus, veiled
and draped, seated left, holding apple in right hand and sceptre in left hand, child at feet, VENVS FEL[IX] around, 2.72g/12h (RIC 7;
RSC 115).
3. Salonina, Antoninianus, Lugdunum, 257-8, diademed and draped bust right, on crescent, [SALONINA AVG] around, rev. Venus,
veiled and draped, seated left, holding apple in right hand and sceptre in left hand, child at feet, [VENVS FELIX] around, 2.35g/12h (RIC
7; RSC 115).
4. Salonina, Antoninianus, Lugdunum, 257-8, diademed, draped bust right, on crescent, [SALONINA AVG] around, rev. Juno, draped,
standing left, holding patera in right hand and sceptre in left hand, IVN[–] around, 3.18g (cf. RIC 29-31; cf. RSC 60ff). First about ne,
others poor to fair  £30-£40

Provenance: Found near the site of the ‘Ainsbrook’ Hoard 2004

2459 Roman bronze coins (46, including a plated Denarius), mostly 4th century, including Constantine, Constantius etc [46]. Mainly
excavated state  £80-£100
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Roman Coins from the Rauceby Hoard

A Parcel from the Rauceby Hoard (PAS LIN-F6D516; BM 2017 T649)
The Rauceby Hoard was discovered by a detectorist near Ancaster, Lincolnshire in July 2017 and is currently the largest recorded

hoard from this period found in Britain. The hoard was buried near the location of an old Roman road, c. 307 AD, when the
Constantine I was rising to power and the Tetrarchy was in decline.

2460

Constantius I as Caesar under Maximianus, Follis (AE1), Trier, 295, laureate head of Constantius Chlorus right, CONSTANTIVS

NOB CAES around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and
cornucopia in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, B TR in left !eld and exergue, 9.53g/5h (RIC VI Treveri 158a). Very ne, portrait
better  £30-£40

2461 Galerius under Maximianus, Follis (AE1), Trier, 295, laureate head of Galerius right, MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES around, rev. Genius,
wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia in left hand, GENIO

POPVLI ROMANI around, mint mark A TR in left !eld and exergue, 11.05g/5h (RIC VI Treveri 158b). Rough surfaces, otherwise ne with
some traces of silvering remaining  £30-£40

2462 Maximianus, Follis (AE1), Trier, 296-297, laureate head right, IMP MAXIMIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys
draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, mint
mark A Γ TR in !eld and exergue, 10.37g/6h (RIC VI Treveri 170b). Much silvering remaining, particularly on the obverse, very ne £40-
£60

2463 Maximianus, Follis (AE1), Trier, 296-297, laureate head right, IMP MAXIMIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys
draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, mint
mark B Γ TR in !eld and exergue, 9.18g/6h (RIC VI Treveri 170b). Traces of silvering remaining, very ne  £40-£60

2464 Maximianus, Follis (AE1), London, 300-305, laureate and cuirassed bust right, with small head on tall neck, IMP C MAXIMIANVS P F AVG

around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia
in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, 9.43g/5h (RIC VI Londinium 6b). Traces of silvering remaining, better than very ne  £60-£80

2465 Maximianus, Follis (AE1), London, 300-305, laureate and cuirassed bust right, larger elongated head on shorter neck, IMP C

MAXIMIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand
and cornucopia in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, 10.88g/7h (RIC VI Londinium 17). Some silvering remaining, very ne £30-£50

2466 Galerius under Maximianus, Follis (AE1), London, 300-305, laureate and cuirassed bust right, small head on tall neck,
MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right
hand and cornucopia in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, 8.74g/6h (RIC VI Londinium 15). Better than very ne  £40-£60

2467 Diocletian under Maximianus, Follis (AE1), London, 300-305, laureate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG

around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia
in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, 10.35g/6h (RIC VI Londinium 6a). Rough around the edges, otherwise very ne  £60-£80

2468 Diocletian under Maximianus, Follis (AE1), London, 300-305, laureate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG

around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia
in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, 10.44g/6h (RIC VI Londinium 6a). Some silvering remaining, very ne  £60-£80

2469 Galerius under Constantius I, Follis (AE1), London, 305-307, laureate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C MAXIMIANVS P FEL AVG

around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia
in left hand, GENI[O POP]VLI ROMANI around, 9.86g/7h (RIC VI Londinium 41). Very ne  £30-£40

2470 Constantius I, Follis (AE1), London, 305-307, laureate and cuirassed bust of Constantius Chlorus right, IMP CONSTANTIVS P F AVG

around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia
in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, 9.94g/6h (RIC VI Londinium 52a). Very ne  £60-£80

2471 Maximinus II as Caesar under Constantius I, Follis (AE1), London, 305-307, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Maximinus II right, seen from front, MAXIMINVS NOBILISSIMVS CAES around, rev. Genius, wearing modius, chlamys draped over left
shoulder, standing left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia in left hand, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI around, 8.33g/7h (RIC VI
Londinium 59b). A little roughness, otherwise very ne  £60-£80
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Andorra

2472 Joan Martí i Alanis, 50 Diners, 1994, struck in silver with 22ct gold inlay, Anniversary of the Constitution of Andorra, Milan,
155.51g (KM 104). As struck; in original case of issue  £120-£150

Australia

2473 Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1997, 100th Anniversary of Sir Charles Kingsford Smith (KM 327a); USA, Dollars (2), 1988, 2018 (KM 273);
UNITED KINGDOM, Elizabeth II, Britannia, 2022 (KM 2019); Charles III, silver gilt Two Pounds, 2023, 100th Anniversary
of the Flying Scotsman (KM 2360a) [5]. All practically as struck [All graded by NGC as PF 69 Ultra Cameo, Ms 69, MS 68, MS 67, and
PF 69 Ultra Cameo respectively]  £100-£120

2474 Edward VII, Shilling, 1910; George V, Florin, 1915, Shillings (4), 1914, 1915, 1933, 1934, Sixpence, 1921, Threepence, 1936,
Pennies (2), 1914, 1922, Halfpennies (3), 1913, 1914, 1916; George VI, Florins (2), 1939, 1947, Shilling, 1943, Threepence, 1948,
1951; Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1995, Florin, 1960, Shillings (2), 1957, 1963, Sixpence, 1954, 1963, Threepence, 1954, 1963; together
with similar in base metal (4) [35]. Varied state  £70-£90

2475 George V, Florin, 1927, Opening of Parliament (KM 31); George VI, Crown, 1937 (KM 34) [2]. Both good very ne  £70-£90

Austria

2476 Franz Joseph I, Florin, 1860A, Vienna (KM 2219). Lustrous with prooike elds, good extremely ne and scarce thus [Graded by NGC
as MS 64]  £70-£90

Bahamas

2477 Elizabeth II, currency Set, 1966, 5 Dollars to Cent (KM 2-10) [9]. Extremely ne or a little better, some light toning; in case of issue
 £50-£70

Brazil

2478 Pedro II, 2000 Réis, 1869, 500 Réis, 1853 (KM 464, 475); Republic, 2000 Réis, 1906, Rio de Janeiro (KM 508) [3]. Very ne to
extremely ne  £80-£100

2479 João (as Prince Regent), 960 Réis, 1816B, Bahia (KM 307); Pedro II, 2000, 1000, and 500 Réis, all 1853, Rio de Janeiro (KM 464,
465, 466) [4]. Very ne  £100-£120

2480 João (as Prince Regent), 960 Réis, 1818, Rio de Janeiro (Gomes 29.21; KM 307.3). Very ne, toned  £100-£120

British Guiana

2481 George III, Stiver, 1813 (KM 10; Prid. 29); Victoria, Fourpence, 1891 (KM 26); George VI, Fourpence, 1940, 1941 (KM 30);
GEORGETOWN, Balgarnie & Co., Stiver, 1838 (Lyall 111; Prid. 60) [5]. Generally ne  £50-£70

2482 George IV, Fourpence, 1926 (KM 29). Good very ne, rare  £70-£90

British West Africa

2483 George V, Shillings (5), 1913 (2), 1914H (2), 1916H (KM 12); Threepence, 1920H (KM 10a, 1913) [6]. Good very ne  £40-£50

Canada

2484 CANADA, Bank of Upper Canada, Penny and Halfpenny Token, both 1857 (Br. 719, 720); NEW BRUNSWICK,
Victoria, Halfpenny Token, 1843 (NB 1A2); NOVA SCOTIA, Halfpenny Token, 1832 (Br. 870); together with similar in copper
(4) [8]. Fair to very ne  £40-£50
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2485 Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1907, Ottawa (KM 13). Attractive cabinet tone with underlying lustre, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS 64]
£100-£120

2486 Edward VII, 50 Cents (2), both 1907, 10 Cents (3), 1902 (2), 1910 (KM 10, 12); George V, 10 Cents (2), 1914, 1918 (KM 23);
George VI, 50 Cents (3), 1944, 1945, 1950, 10 Cents (2), 1951, 1952 (KM 36, 43, 45); Elizabeth II, 25 Cents, 1964 (KM 52);
together with miscellaneous Canadian coins in base metals (17) [30]. Varied state  £50-£70

2487 Elizabeth II, Dollar (2), 1953, 1975 (KM 54, 97); together with miscellaneous Canadian coins in silver (4) and base metals (2) [8].
All extremely ne  £50-£70

2488 Elizabeth II, Dollars (4), 1958, 1966, 1967 (2) (KM 55, 64.1, 70); together with similiar in silver (2), and base metals (2) [8]. All
extremely ne, some with residue  £100-£120

Ceylon

2489 George III, 2 Stivers, 1815, Stiver, 1815 (KM 81, 82.1); George V, 50 Cents, 1929 (KM 109a); together with miscellaneous
Ceylon coins in silver (2) and base metals (18) [23]. Fine to good extremely ne  £70-£90

China

2490 Szechuan-Shensi Soviet, 200 Cash, 1934, closed 3 and retrograde 4, issued by the Worker’s and Farmer’s Bank, Szechuan-
Shensi mint (KM Y.511). Toned with verdigris, nonetheless ne and very rare [Graded by NGC as XF DETAILS - Environmental Damage]

 £200-£300

2491 Yunnan, Guangxu, 50 Cents or Fen, undated (1908), Yunnan mint (L&M 419; KM Y.253). Very ne  £50-£70

2492 Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, Dollar, yr 9 [1920] (L&M 77; KM Y.329.6). Lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £150-£200

2493 Soviet Republic, 20 Cents or 2 Chiao, 1932, Central mint, Kiangshi (L&M 894; KM Y.508). Toned, very ne, rare [Graded by NGC
as XF DETAILS]  £200-£260
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2494 Szechuan-Shensi Soviet, 500 Cash, 1934, small stars, issued by the Worker’s and Farmer’s Bank, Szechuan-Shensi mint (KM
Y.512). Good ne, rare [Graded by NGC as VF 30 Brown]  £120-£150

2495 Republic, Sun Yat-Sen, ‘Junk’ Dollar, yr 23 [1934] (L&M 110; KM Y.345). Lightly toned and lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 61]  £150-£200

2496 Yunnan, Republic, 20 Cents or 2 Chiao, yr 38 (1949) (L&M 432; KM Y.493). Toned, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU 53]
 £120-£150

Cook Islands

2497G Elizabeth II, gold 50 Dollars, 1995, The Queen Mother and Her Two Daughters, 7.77g (KM 276). As struck; in presentation case
 £300-£400

East Africa

2498 George V, Shillings (3), 1924, 1925 (2), 25 Cents, 1913 (KM 10, 21); George VI, Shillings (2), 1941, 1945, 10 Cents (2), both
1941 (KM 26, 28) [8]. Varied state  £50-£70

Ecuador

2499 Republic, a set of Pattern Coins, issued by the Paris Mint, struck in brass, comprising, Sucre, 1975, 50-Centavos, 1975, 20-
Centavos, 1974, 10-Centavos, 1976, 5-Centavos, 1970 (MSA 36) [5]. About extremely ne, in case of issue, rare  £120-£150

Egypt

2500 Farouk I, 20 Qirsh, AH 1356 (KM 368); Republic, 25 Qirsh (2), AH 1375 (1956), Nationalisation of the Suez, AH 1376 (1957),
National Assembly Inauguration (KM 385, 389); UAR, Pound, AH 1387 (1968), Power Station of Aswan Dam, 50 Qirsh, AH
1384 (1964), Diversion of the Nile, Cairo (KM 407, 415); together with similar (4) [9]. Very ne to extremely ne  £100-£120

Essequibo & Demerara

2501 George III, Three-Guilders, 1816, London (KM 15). Good ne  £100-£120
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France

2502 Napoleon III, 5 Francs, 1868BB, Strasbourg (Gad. 739; KM 799); together with crown-sized world coins in silver (7) [8]. The rst
about very ne; the rest extremely ne  £150-£200

2503 Fifth Republic, 100 Francs, 1984, 50th Anniversary of the Death of Marie Curie, 10 Francs, 1978, 5 Francs, 1978, Piedfort Proof
10 Centimes, 1974 (KM 940, 955, 968a.1, P491); SPANISH NETHERLANDS, Bureau des Finances, Jetons (2), 1544,
Antwerp, bust of Charles V, rev. scales; 1678, Brussels, bust of Charles II, rev. crowned arms in Garter [6]. The twentieth century
coins about as struck, others good ne  £80-£100

Germany

Anhalt-Dessau

2504 Friedrich II, Proof 3 Mark, 1914A, Silver Wedding Anniversary, Berlin (Jaeger 24; KM 30). Toned, good extremely ne £100-£120

Bavaria

2505 Maximilian II, 2 Gulden, 1855, Restoration of the Madonna Column, Munich (Jaeger 85; Dav. 604; KM 848). Lustrous, mint state
 £120-£150

2506 Maximilian II, 2 Gulden, 1856, Munich (Dav. 600; KM 828); together with similar (10), various types [11]. Fine to good very ne
£200-£260

2507 Ludwig II, Vereinsthaler, 1867, Madonnentaler type, Munich (Jaeger 107; Dav. 611; KM 877). Some hairlines on obverse, otherwise
lustrous, extremely ne  £100-£120
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Brandenburg

2508 Alexander Karl, Thaler, 1862A, Berlin (Jaeger 73; Dav. 506; KM 88). Toned with hairlines, about extremely ne  £100-£120

Bremen

2509 Free City, Thaler, 1865B, Hanover (Dav. 628; KM 248). Once cleaned but since prettily re-toned, otherwise about extremely ne
£100-£120

Brunswick-Luneburg-Calenberg-Hannover

2510 George III, Two-Thirds Thaler, c. 1801-5, Clausthal (KM 413). Light hairlines, otherwise lustrous, almost extremely ne £150-£200

Frankfurt

2511 Free City, 2 Vereinsthaler, 1861, Frankfurt (Jaeger 43; Dav. 651; KM 365). Lightly cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely ne
 £120-£150

2512 Free City, Kreuzer, c. 1839-40, City View type, Frankfurt (Jaeger 14; KM 317). Toned, extremely ne  £30-£40
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Hannover

2513 George V, 2 Vereinsthaler, 1866B, Hanover (Jaeger 97; Dav. 683; KM 240). Lightly cleaned but since prettily re-toned, almost
extremely ne  £90-£120

2514 George V, Thaler, 1865B, 50th Annviersary of the Battle of Waterloo, Hanover (Jaeger 98; KM 241); HESSE-CASSEL,
Friedrich Wilhelm I, Thaler, 1862, Kassel (KM 621); PRUSSIA, Wilhelm I, Thaler, 1871A, Victory over France, Berlin (Jaeger
99; KM 500) [3]. All cleaned, otherwise very ne  £70-£90

Lippe

Provenance: J. Brown Collection; J. Sazama Collection

2515x Bernhard III (1229-65), Sterling, Long Cross imitation, BRNH+ART III, rev. NIC OLE ONE LVN, 1.30g/4h (Weweler 39; Slg. Weweler 18).
Good ne, scarce  £200-£260

Mecklenburg-Schwerin

2516 Friedrich Franz II, Two-Thirds Thaler, 1813, Schwerin (Jaeger 21; KM 250). Good very ne, scarce  £100-£120

Prussia

2517 Friedrich Wilhelm IV, 2 Thalers, 1844A, Berlin (Jaeger 71; Dav. 766; KM 440). Cleaned, good very ne  £90-£120

2518 Friedrich Wilhelm III, Thaler, 1829A, Berlin (Dav. 763; KM 419). Obverse lightly cleaned, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne
 £100-£120
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2519 Friedrich Wilhelm IV, Thaler, 1858A, Riches of the Mansfeld Mines, Berlin (Jaeger 85; Dav. 776; KM 472). Prettily toned, good
very ne  £50-£70

2520 Wilhelm I, Thaler, 1861A, Coronation of Wilhelm and Augusta, Berlin (Jaeger 87; Dav. 778; KM 488). Lightly toned, extremely ne
 £100-£120

Saxony

2521 Anton I, Thaler, 1835G, Dresden (Dav. 868; KM 1121). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne, rare  £100-£120

2522 Friedrich August II, Thaler, 1854F, Death of Friedrich August II, edge SEGEN DES BERGBAUS, Stuttgart (Jaeger 94; Dav. 882; KM
1180.2). Once cleaned but since re-toned, about extremely ne  £100-£120

Saxe-Meiningen

2523 Bernhard II, 2 Gulden, 1854, Munich (Jaeger 445; Dav. 837; KM 166). Lightly toned, good very ne  £60-£80
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Württemberg

2524 Wilhelm I, 2 Gulden, 1852, Stuttgart (Jaeger 72; Dav. 957; KM 595). Cleaned but since re-toned, otherwise very ne or a little better
 £70-£90

Weimar Republic

2525 5 Reichsmark, 1925D, 1000th Anniversary of the Rhineland, Munich (Jaeger 322; KM 47). Good extremely ne  £100-£120

2526 Pattern 5 Reichsmark, 1927D, 80th Birthday of Paul von Hindenburg, by K. Göetz, Munich (Keinast 386). Cleaned, otherwise good
very ne  £50-£70

2527 5 Reichsmark, 1929A, 200th Anniversary of Gotthold Lessing, Berlin (Jaeger 336; KM 61). Lightly toned, extremely ne  £50-£70

2528 5 Reichsmark, 1930D, Flight of the Graf Zeppelin, Munich (Jaeger 343; KM 68). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £100-£120

2529 5 Reichsmark, 1930D, Liberation of the Rhineland, Munich (Jaeger 346; KM 71). Extremely ne  £100-£120

2530 5 Reichsmark, 1932F, Stuttgart (Jaeger 331; KM 56). Lightly toned, about extremely ne  £50-£70

2531 3 Reichsmark (4), 1924A, 1926A, 700th Anniversary of Lübeck, 1929G, Weimar Constitution, 1929A, 1000th Anniversary of
Meissen (Jaeger 312, 323, 338, 340; KM 43, 48, 63, 65) [4]. All extremely ne  £100-£120

2532 3 Reichsmark, 1927A, 400th Anniversary of the University of Marburg, Berlin (Jaeger 330; KM 53). Extremely ne  £50-£70
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2533 3 Reichsmark, 1928A, 900th Anniversary of Naumburg, Berlin (Jaeger 333; KM 57). Lustrous, good extremely ne, scarce £100-£120

2534 3 Reichsmark, 1929A, Union of Waldeck, Berlin (Jaeger 337; KM 62). Extremely ne  £50-£70

2535 3 Reichsmark, 1930G, 700th Anniversary of the Death of Walther von der Vogelweide, Karlsruhe (Jaeger 344; KM 69). Nearly
extremely ne, obverse better, rare  £50-£70

2536 3 Reichsmark, 1931A, 100th Anniversary of the Death of Heinrich vom Stein, 1932A, 100th Anniversary of the Death of Goethe,
both Berlin (Jaeger 348, 350; KM 73, 76) [2]. Both extremely ne  £50-£70

Federal Republic

2537 5 Mark, 1952D, Centennial of the Germanic Museum in Nürnberg, Munich (Jaeger 388; KM 113). About extremely ne, rare
 £100-£120

2538 Proof 5 Mark, 1955G, 300th Birthday of Markgraf von Baden, Karlsruhe (Jaeger 390; KM 115). Some hairlines, otherwise good
extremely ne, rare  £100-£120

2539 5 Mark, 1955F, 150th Anniversary of the Death of Friedrich von Schiller, Stuttgart (Jaeger 389; KM 114). Harshly cleaned, otherwise
about extremely ne  £50-£70

Hong Kong

2540 Victoria, 50 Cents, 1891 (KM 9); Edward VII, 50 Cents, 1905, 10 Cents, 1904, 5 Cents, 1905 (KM 12, 13, 15); together with
relevant coins in base metals (16) [20]. The rst two good ne, rare; the rest varied state  £70-£90

India

Independent Kingdoms

2541 Nayakas of Chitradurga, gold Fanam, type II, 0.41g (Herrli 1.04.01); together with similar gold Fanams (2) [3]. Extremely ne
 £100-£120

EIC: Uniform Coinage

2542 Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1840 [1855-9], type II [C/1], Madras (Prid. -; S&W 3.49; KM 456.2). Cleaned but since re-toned, good very ne
 £50-£70
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2543 Victoria, Quarter-Anna, 1858 [1860], type B/I, by J. Watt & Co, Birmingham (Prid. 156; S&W 3.78; KM 463.1). Lustrous with full
original colour, good extremely ne  £100-£120

British India

2544 Victoria, Rupees (2), 1880B, 1901C, Quarter-Rupee, 1862C, Two-Annas (2), both 1862C (KM 469, 470, 492) [5]. Good very ne to
extremely ne  £80-£100

Israel

2545 Miscellaneous Israeli crown-sized coins in silver (12), various types [12]. Extremely ne  £160-£200

Italy

Venice

Provenance: Bt A. de Clermont 2005

2546 Francesco Foscari (1423-57), Ducat, 3.49g/5h (Paolucci 1; F 1232). Struck slightly off centre from worn dies, very ne  £150-£200

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2016

2547 Lorenzo Priuli (1556-9), Zecchino, 3.45g/2h (Paolucci 1; F 1255). About extremely ne  £150-£200

2548 Isole et Armata, 2 Soldi or Gazzetta, c. 1686-1690, 7.43g/9h (Hellas 11a; Paolucci 814; KM 2). Good very ne for type with a
pleasing tone, scarce  £100-£120

2549 Armata et Morea, 2 Soldi or Gazzetta, c. 1691, 6.74g/10h (Hellas 4a; Paolucci 816; KM 3). Dark tone, very ne or better, scarce
 £50-£70

2550 Isole del Levante, 2 Soldi or Gazzetta, c. 1710-21, 4.92g/12h (Mont. 144; Paolucci 810; KM 3). A pleasing example with a light
cabinet tone, good very ne, scarce  £70-£90
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2551 Dalmatia et Albania, 2 Soldi or Gazzetta, c. 1796, 6.78g/6h (Mont. 134; Paolucci 799; KM 15). Small dig between M and A in
obverse legend, an otherwise superb example for this type, about extremely ne or better, very rare  £120-£150

Italy – Papal States

2552 Pius IX, 2 Baiocchi (2), 1850R, 1853R, closed wreath type, both Rome (KM 1344) [2]. Fine to good very ne  £70-£90

Japan

2553 Mutsuhito, Yen, Meiji 25 [1892], 50 Sen, Meiji 31 [1898] (KM. YA25.3, Y25) [2]. About very ne and better  £60-£80

Mexico

Provenance: Recovered from the wreck of the Dutch East Indiaman Rooswijk, sunk off Goodwin Sands, Kent, 19 December 1739

2554 Philip V, 8 Reales, 1737MF, Mexico City, 25.79g/12h (CCT 700; Cayón 9398). Surfaces waterworn, otherwise very ne; with a
certicate of provenance  £120-£150

2555 Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1799FM, Mexico City (Cal. 963; KM 109). Lustrous, extremely ne  £100-£120

2556 Republic, 8 Reales (2), 1886MH, 1897AM, both Mexico City (KM 377.10) [2]. Both good very ne or a little better  £70-£90

Nepal

2557 Prithvi Narayan Shah, silver Mohar, c. 1768-75 (KM 454.2); together with miscellaneous Nepalese coins in silver (2) and
copper (9) [12]. Fair to very ne  £70-£90

Newfoundland

2558 Victoria, 50 Cents, 1900, Cent, 1894 (KM 1, 6); Edward VII, 50 Cents, 1908, 20 Cents, 1904H (KM 10, 11); George V, 50
Cents, 1917C (KM 12); George VI, 10 Cents, 1941, 5 Cents, 1941, Cent, 1942 (KM 18, 19, 20) [8]. Fine to good very ne £50-£70

New Zealand

2559 George V, Halfcrown and Florin, both 1934 (KM 4, 5); George VI, Halfcrown, 1940, New Zealand Centennial (KM 14) [3].
Almost extremely ne  £40-£50

2560 George V, Halfcrown, 1933 (KM 5). Attractively toned, extremely ne  £80-£100

2561 Elizabeth II, reverse Proof Dollar, 2005, Rowi Kiwi (KM 153). As struck; in original case of issue  £50-£70

Peru

2562 Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1807JP, Lima (Cal. 927; KM 97). Once cleaned, otherwise good very ne, toned  £50-£70
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Rhodesia

2563 George V, Halfcrown, 1935, Florin, 1935, Threepences (3), 1934, 1935, 1936 (KM 1, 4, 5); George VI, Halfcrown, 1946, Florin,
1942, Sixpences (2), 1948, 1951, Penny, 1943 (KM 8a, 15b, 19, 21); together with similar (2) [12]. Varied state  £50-£70

Russia

Nicholas II (1894-1917)

2564G 10 Roubles, 1899, Saint Petersburg (Bitkin 4; KM Y.64). Good very ne  £600-£800

2565G 10 Roubles, 1899, Saint Petersburg (Bitkin 4; KM Y.64). Good very ne  £600-£800

2566 Roubles (5), 1897 (3), 1897**, 1899** (KM Y.59.1, 59.3) [5]. Fine  £120-£150

2567 Roubles (5), 1896, 1896*, 1898* (2), 1898** (KM Y.59.1, 59.3) [5]. Fine  £120-£150

2568 Rouble, 1913, 300th Anniversary of the Romanov Dynasty, St. Petersburg (KM Y.58.2); USSR, Rouble, 1924 (KM Y.90.1) [2].
Both very ne or better  £150-£200

South Africa

George VI (1936-1952)

Just 150 issued.

2569x Proof Set, 1946, Halfcrown to Farthing (Hern P19; KM PS18) [8]. All about as struck, the rarest date in the series; accompanied by
original card shipping case of issue [Graded by NGC as PF 63, 64, 63, 63, 62, 64 RB, 65 RB CAMEO, 67 RB CAMEO]  £800-£1,000

2570 George VI, Proof Set, 1952, Pound to Farthing (KM PS24) [11]. All as struck; in original case of issue  £800-£1,000

Tunisia

2571 Abdul Hamid II and Mohammed al-Adiq Bey, Piastre, AH 1298 (1881) (KM 189); together with other North African coins
in silver (7), various types [8]. Very ne or better  £70-£90
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United States of America

2572 Dollars (4), 1879S, 1882O, 1890, 1923 (KM 110, 150) [4]. Generally extremely ne  £80-£100

Yemen

2573 Ahmad bin Yahya, One-Fortieth Riyal, 1372h [1953] (KM Y12.1); together with other contemporary base metal Yemeni coins
(6) [7]. Some extremely ne or better with original colour  £70-£90

Miscellaneous

2574 AUSTRIA, Maria Theresa, Restrike Thalers (3), all dated 1780, Vienna (KM T1); CHINA, Manchuria, Xuantong, 20
Cents, yr 1 (1910) (KM Y.213); People’s Republic, Yuan (3), all 1993, Mao Tse-tung Centenary, 2000 (KM Y.399, 1069); PLA,
Liberation of Northeast China, 1948, 44 x 37mm; MONGOLIA, People’s Republic, Tögrög, yr 15 (1925), Saint Petersburg
(KM 8) [10]. Varied state  £70-£90

2575 AUSTRALIA; George V, Florin, 1927 (KM 31); Elizabeth II, 50 Cents (3), all 1966 (KM 67); NEW ZEALAND; George V,
Sixpences (2), 1934, 1936 (KM 2); together with relevant coins in silver (8) and base metals (27) [41]. Varied state  £50-£70

2577 AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph I, Florin, 1879, 1880, both Vienna (KM 2222); NEW ZEALAND, George VI, Halfcrown, 1943
(KM 11); ROMANIA, Michael I, 25000 Lei, 1946, Bucharest (KM 70); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (18),
various types [22]. Varied state  £160-£200

2576 NO LOT

2578 BAHAMAS, Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1966 (KM 8); BERMUDA, Elizabeth II, Crown, 1964 (KM 14); CEYLON, Elizabeth II, 5
Rupees, 1957, 2500th Anniversary of Buddhism (KM 126); INDIA, Republic, 10 Rupees, 25th Anniversary of Independence (KM
187); SINGAPORE, Republic, 10 Dollars, 1978 (KM 17.1); SPAIN, Francisco Franco, 100 Pesetas, 1966 (1966) (KM 797);
together with miscellaneous coins in silver (19) and base metals (2) [27]. Good ne to good extremely ne  £100-£120

2579 BELGIUM, Baudouin I, 5 Ecu, 1987, 30th Anniversary of the Treaty of Rome, Brussels (KM 166); FRANCE, 10 Francs, 1966,
5 Francs, 1876A, Paris (KM 820, 932); NETHERLANDS, Juliana, 10 Gulden, 1970, 25th Anniversary of Liberation, Two-and-a-
Half Gulden, 1940, both Utrecht (KM 165, 195); PANAMA, Republic, Balboa, 1947, Philadelphia (KM 13) [6]. Generally
extremely ne or better  £100-£120

2580 CANADA, Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (2), 1972, 1976, comprising Dollar to Cent; together with miscellaneous World coins,
various types [Lot]. Varied state  £40-£50

2581 CHINA, Wang Mang, Spade Money, 16.42g (Hartill 9.30); SARAWAK, Charles C. Brooke, Cent, 1870 (KM 6); Sinking
of the SS Lusitania, 1915, a cast English copy of the medal by K. Goetz, 55mm (BHM 4118; E 1941A); together with
miscellaneous coins and tokens, vaious types [Lot]. Varied state  £70-£90

2582 ECUADOR, Republic, 5 Sucres, 1944MO, Mexico City (KM 79); PERU, Republic, Sol, 1934, Lima (KM 218); together with
miscellaneous world crown-sized coins in silver (6), various types [8]. All extremely ne  £120-£150

2583 EGYPT, Hussein Kamel, 20 Piastres (2), AH 1335 (1916), AH 1335 (1917), Bombay (KM 321); together in collector’s album
with miscellaneous Egyptian coins in silver and base metal, various types [Lot]. Fine to good extremely ne, many scarce £200-£300

2584 FRANCE, Louis XVI, 12 Deniers, 1792T, Nantes (KM 600); PORTUGAL, Maria II, 20 Réis, 1847, Lisbon (KM 482);
URUGUAY, Republic, 40 Centesimos, 1857D, Lyon (KM 10) [3]. Fine or better  £30-£40

2585 FRANCE, Louis XIV, 1/12 Ecu, 1661X, Amiens, 2.22g/6h (KM 199); FRENCH COLONIES, Louis Philippe I, 10 Centimes,
1843A, Paris (KM 13) [2]. Both very ne, rare  £50-£70

2586 FRANCE, Second Republic, 5 Francs, 1851A, Paris (KM 761); together with miscellaneous World crown-sized coins in silver
(11), various types [12]. Very ne to mint state  £100-£120

2587 GERMANY, PRUSSIA, Friedrich Wilhelm IV, Two-and-a-Half Groschen, 1843A, Berlin (Jaeger 67; KM 444); SAXONY,
Friedrich August I, Twelfth-Thaler, 1819 (KM 1083); John I, Sixth-Thaler, 1866B, Dreden (Jaeger 113; KM 1205);
WÜRTTEMBERG, Wilhelm I, Gulden, 1843, Stuttgart (Jaeger 70; KM 574); together with miscellaneous 19th century German
coins, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120
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2588 GERMANY, FRANKFURT, Free City, Thaler, 1859, 100th Anniversary of Friedrich Schiller, Frankfurt (Jaeger 50; KM 359);
HANNOVER, Ernst August I, Thaler, 1850B, Hanover (Jaeger 81; KM 209); PRUSSIA, Friedrich Wilhelm III, Thaler,
1827A, Mansfeld Mines, Berlin (Jaeger 61; KM 417); Friedrich Wilhelm IV, Thaler, 1859A, Berlin (Jaeger 84; KM 471) [4]. All
cleaned, otherwise generally very ne or better  £70-£90

2589 GERMANY, THIRD REICH, 5 Reichsmark (10), 2 Reichsmark (15), Reichsmark (9), various dates and types (KM 78, 81, 82,
93, 94); together with miscellaneous German coins in silver (2), and base metals (17) [53]. Very ne to mint state  £150-£200

2590 GERMANY, Federal Republic, Miscellaneous coins in silver (22) and base metals (57) [79]. Very ne to good extremely ne
 £100-£120

2591 GERMANY, Federal Republic, Miscellaneous commemorative coins in silver (33), various types [33]. Generally extremely ne
or better  £120-£150

2592 GERMANY, BAVARIA, Otto, 5 Mark, 1913D, Munich (Jaeger 46; KM 915); Ludwig III, 3 Mark, 1914D, Munich (Jaeger 52; KM
1005); HAMBURG, Free City, 3 Mark, 1911J, 2 Mark, 1904J, both Hamburg (Jaeger 63, 64; KM 612, 620); together with similar
coins in silver (13), various types [17]. Varied state  £150-£200

2593 GERMANY, Miscellaneous coins in base metals, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £40-£50

2594 GERMANY, Miscellaneous commemorative coins in silver (34), various types [34]. Generally extremely ne  £150-£200

2595 GERMANY, FRANKFURT, 300th Anniversary of the Reformation, 1817, a silver medalet, 25mm, 4.56g (Whiting 554);
GREAT BRITAIN, Victoria, Shilling, 1887 (S 3026); ITALY, Vittorio Emanuele, 25 Centesimi, 1903R, Rome (KM 36) [3].
All extremely ne  £50-£70

2596 GERMANY, Federal Republic, Miscellaneous commemorative Proof 10 and 5 Marks (26), various dates [26]. All extremely ne
or better  £200-£260

2597 GERMANY, Federal Republic, Miscellaneous commemorative Proof 5 Marks (29), various dates and types [29]. All brilliant, as
struck  £100-£120

2598 GERMANY, Federal Republic, Miscellaneous commemorative Proof 10 Marks (18), various dates [18]. All brilliant, as struck
 £200-£300

2599 INDIA, Victoria to George VI, Miscellaneous British Indian coins in base metals, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £50-£70

2600 INDIA, Bengal Presidency, a jeweller’s copy of a Mohur (2), after Shah Alam II, AH 1202 (1788), one with G.R. on obverse,
Murshidabad, 5.82g/10h, 4.39g/11h (cf. Prid. 62; cf. KM 103) [2]. Both extremely ne  £700-£900

2601 INDIA, EIC, William IV, Quarter-Anna (2), 1835, 1838; EIC, Victoria, Quarter-Rupee, 1840; George V, Half-Rupees (2),
both 1919, Quarter-Rupee, 1917, Half-Pice, 1926, Twelfth-Annas (3), 1920, 1921, 1930; George VI, Rupees (4), 1942, 1944,
1945, 1947, Half-Rupees (2), 1946, 1947, Quarter-Rupees (4), 1945 (2), 1946, 1947; 2 Annas, 1946, Anna, 1943, Half-Anna, 1943,
Quarter-Anna, 1941; together with similar (2) [26]. Varied state  £50-£70

2602 ITALY, Fosdinovo, imitation Luigino, 1669, in the style of Marie of Dombes, 1.96g/6h (MIR 51/2); POLAND, Sigismund
III, Ort Koronny or Quarter-Thaler, c. 1618-25, Bydgoszcz, 6.68g/12h (Kop. 1272); PRUSSIA, Albrecht I, Groschen, 1537,
1.82g/2h (Mar. 1196; KM 3) [3]. All ne or a little better  £50-£70

2603 INDIA, George V, Half-Rupees (11), 1916, 1917 (3), 1919 (3), 1921 (2), 1936 (2) (KM 522); George VI, Half-Rupees (19),
1939 (6), 1940 (2), 1941, 1942 (2), 1943, 1944 (2), 1945 (2), 1946, 1947 (2) (KM 549-53) [30]. Varied state  £50-£70

2604 INDIA, Miscellaneous Quarter-Annas (13), various dates [13]. All lustrous, extremely ne  £70-£90

2605 MOROCCO, Hassan II, Proo!ike Set, AH 1370/71 (1851), 5 Dirhams to 1 Franc (KM MS1); TUNISIA, Republic, Proof
Dinaras (8), all 1969, various types (KM 292-301) [16]. £50-£70

2606 NEW ZEALAND, Elizabeth II, Dollars (6), 1986, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1994, 2006 Gold Rushes - West Coast, 20 Cents, 1995
Pukaki (KM 81a, 293); together with similar in base metals (12) [19]. Extremely ne  £70-£90
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2607 POLAND, Sigismund III, Triple Groschen (Trojak), 1592, Riga, crowned bust right, rev. inscription in six lines around castle,
2.13g/3h (R. 92.1); PORTUGAL, Maria II, 5 Réis, 1830 (Gomes 01.01; KM. 6); together with a tiny Indian gold coin [3]. Very
ne or better  £60-£80

Provenance:

2608 SARAWAK, Charles Brooke, Cent, 1870 (KM 6) Charles V. Brooke, Half-Cent, 1933H (KM 20); STRAITS
SETTLEMENTS, Victoria, Cent, 1845 (KM 3); George V, 50 Cents, 1920, 10 Cents, 1927 (KM 29b, 35.1); together with
miscellaneous World coins [Lot]. Varied state  £70-£90

2609 SOUTH AFRICA, Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1897, Two-Shillings (2), 1895, 1897 (Hern Z26, Z28, Z35; KM 6, 7); Elizabeth II,
Halfcrowns (3), 1954, 1958, 1960 (Hern S305, S309, S311; KM 51) [6]. Very ne to extremely ne  £70-£90

2610 SARAWAK, James Brooke, Cent, 1863 (KM 3); Charles Brooke, 10 Cents, 1934H, 5 Cents, 1920H, Cent, 1930H (KM 14,
16, 18); STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, Victoria, Cent, 1887 (KM 16); George V, Cent, 1920 (KM 32) [6]. Fair to good ne £20-
£30

2611 SOUTH AFRICA, George VI, Halfcrown, 1942, Pretoria (Hern S293; KM 30); SWITZERLAND, 5 Francs, 1966B, Bern (KM
40); together with miscellaneous world coins in silver (10), various types [12]. All extremely ne  £80-£10019

2612 Miscellaneous Latin American crown-sized coins in silver [10]. Good very ne or better  £150-£200

2613 Miscellaneous Latin American crown-sized coins in silver [10]. Good very ne or better  £150-£200

2614 Miscellaneous Scandinavian coins in silver [38]. Generally extremely ne or better  £120-£150

2615 Miscellaneous World crown-sized coins (21, 20 silver), various countries, types and denominations, mostly 20th century [21].
Varied state  £200-£300

2616 Miscellaneous World Coins, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120

2617 Miscellaneous Latin American crown-sized coins in silver [10]. Good very ne or better  £150-£200
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2618 Birth, 1841, a brass medal, unsigned, 9mm (BHM 1998); The Prince of Wales Box, a round brass box, unsigned and undated,
17mm (BHM –); Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a gilt-silver and enamel Masonic breast jewel, veiled head of Victoria within
wreath, rev. Prince of Wales’ feathers, ALBERT EDWARD PRINCE OF WALES G M, JUNE 21 1887 around, all within wreath, star and crown
above, 65 x 30mm [3]. Good very ne, last with bar and pin  £30-£40

2619 Visit to the United States, 1860, a white metal medal by Merriam, Boston, bare head left, rev. Prince of Wales’ feather, 31mm
(W & E 836A.2). Extremely ne, rare  £100-£120

2620 Marriage of the Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra, 1863, a silver medal by L.C. Wyon after Hunt & Roskell,
conjoined busts right, rev. garlanded arms of the Prince and Princess, 64mm, 112.45g (W & E 948A; BHM 2770; E 1562a).
Sometime cleaned and now retoned, nearly extremely ne; in contemporary case  £240-£300

2621 Marriage of the Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra, 1863, medals (2) by L.C. Wyon after Hunt & Roskell, in silver
and bronze, conjoined busts right, rev. Prince of Wales’ feathers within ornate wreath, both 30 mm, 17.15g (W & E 932; BHM
2768; E 1563B) [2]. Extremely ne  £70-£90

2622 Marriage of the Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra, 1863, a bronze medal by L.C. Wyon after Hunt & Roskell,
conjoined busts right, rev. garlanded arms of the Prince and Princess, 64mm (W & E 948A; BHM 2770; E 1562a). A few light
surface marks, otherwise extremely ne  £150-£200

2623 Marriage of the Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra, 1863, a trio of white metal medals by Ottley, conjoined busts
right, rev. inscription across ten lines within laurel wreath, plumes above, 51mm (2), 39mm (Eimer 1563a) [3]. All good very ne or
better; one in original maroon case of issue  £50-£70

2624 Marriage of the Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra, 1863, white metal medal by Dodd & Son, conjoined busts left,
rev. crowned arms of the Prince and Princess, 42mm (W & E 921A.1; BHM 2762; E 1564); together with another similar medal
and a series of Tokens depicting the Prince of Wales (4) [6]. Fine to extremely ne, scuff in obverse eld  £60-£80

2625 The Opening of the Halifax Town Hall, 1863, a bronze medal by J. Moore, 38mm; Marriage of the Prince of Wales
and Princess Alexandra, 1863, a group of medals in white metals (3) and bronze, various types [5]. The rst extremely ne; the
rest varied state  £70-£90

2626 Home for Little Boys, 1864, Hanbury Memorial Prize, a copper award medal by J.S. and A.B. Wyon, head of Princess
Alexandra left, rev. inscription, 51mm (W & E –); Opening of the Town Hall, Chester, 1869, a copper medal by J. Moore,
conjoined busts of Prince and Princess of Wales right, rev. view of Town Hall, 38mm (W & E 1122A.2; BHM 2900; E 1603; Taylor
188a) [2]. Extremely ne  £100-£120
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2627 National Thanksgiving for the Prince of Wales, 1872, a bronze medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon for the Corporation of the
City of London, Londinia inviting Queen Victoria and the Prince of Wales to enter St Paul’s Cathedral, rev. interior of the
Cathedral, 77mm (W & E 1160A.1; BHM 2928; E 1618; Taylor 39k). Extremely ne, in original case of issue  £600-£800

2628 National Thanksgiving for the Prince of Wales, 1872, a bronze medal by W.J. Taylor, bare head left, rev. Prince of Wales’
feathers supported by two cherubs, 41mm (W & E 1157A.1; BHM 2926). Extremely ne  £40-£60

2629 International Exhibition Commission, London, 1873, a pair of bronze and white metal medals by J.B. and A.S Wyon, bust
left, rev. Royal Albert Hall, both 28mm [2]. Both good extremely ne, pleasing examples  £40-£50

2630 International Exhibition of all Fine Arts Industries and Inventions, London, 1874, a bronze medal by G.T. Morgan
after J.E. Boehm, bare head of the Prince of Wales left, rev. façade of buildings, edge named (The Bombay Education Society’s
Press), 51mm (BHM 2992; E 1633); Colonial and Indian Exhibition, 1886, a copper medal by L.C. Wyon, bare head of the
Prince of Wales left, rev. legend in wreath, 52mm (W & E 1514A.1; BHM 3209; E 1725) [2]. Extremely ne or nearly so  £80-£100

2631 City of London School, New Buildings Opened, 1882, a bronze medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon for the Corporation of the City
of London, conjoined busts of the Prince and Princess of Wales right, rev. frontal elevation of the School, 77mm (W & E 1461A.1;
BHM 3133; E 1690; Taylor 202a). Extremely ne; in case of issue [this rather damaged]  £240-£300
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2632 The Opening of Tower Bridge, 1894, a white metal medal by A. Miesch, conjoined busts left, rev. ship sailing through open
Tower Bridge, London skyline in background, 35mm (BHM 3478); together with miscellaneous white metal medals (3), various
types [4]. The rst pierce at 12 o’clock, otherwise extremely ne; the rest varied state  £50-£70

2633 Four Generations of the Royal Family, 1897, aluminium medals (2) by H. Grueber for W.S. Lincoln, four conjoined busts
left, rev. stamp album, 38mm, for Pittler of London and Leipzig, three !gures, two standing, one seated holding a babe, rev. Pittler’s
Universal machine, 38mm; Zulu Appreciation, a silver medal by Joseph & Sons of Port Elizabeth, crowned bust right, rev. royal
arms and supporters, two wildebeast below, 29mm, 11.53g (C & W 4325a/2); together with another of the same type, larger size
51mm, 47.96g and a perpetual calendar, 1907-1927 [5]. All about extremely ne but several with traces of corrosion  £100-£120

2634 Grand Commemorative Dog Show, 1897, a silver enamel medal for the Jubilee Championships, Edward VII as Prince of
Wales centre on enamel St. George’s cross, rev. named [BY PONGO, POODLES (CURLY)], 34mm; together with miscellaneous
commemorative medals (10), various types [11]. The rst attractively toned, extremely ne; the rest varied state  £70-£90

This medal is variously attributed to Adolphe Rivet or the Austrian medallist Anton Scharff for the Viennese brewer Karl Adolf Ludwig, Baron
Bachofen von Echt who wanted to highlight the plight of the boers under British occupation - their tears turning to gold coins bound for the
British Treasury.

2635 Boer War, 1899 or later, a brass satirical anti-British medal, unsigned, bust of Paul Kruger three-quarters right, within wreath of
thistles and thorns, burning building in background, date 1899 below, rev. bust of Edward three-quarters left within wreath from
which drip tears that turn into coins, warship and rising sun behind, 190? below, 35mm (Hern 278; Laidlaw 0238; Sammlung
Würzbach 4783). Nearly extremely ne, very rare  £240-£300

2636 Commencement of a New Century, 1901, a copper-nickel medal by the Kings Norton Metal Company Ltd, bust of Victoria
left, rev. busts of Edward and Alexandra in cartouches, 45mm (C & W 4090A.1). A proof-like strike, extremely ne with some minor
rub at the high points at minor toning, scarce thus  £40-£60

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



The Harvey Gamer Collection of Medals of Edward VII (Part III)

2637

Edward VII, Accession/Coronation, 1901/2 a set of white metal medals (8), by A. Fenwick, conjoined crowned busts right,
rev, conjoined shields crowned, 38mm; crowned conjoined busts left, rev, arms in garter with supporters (3, all silvered), all 33mm;
similar to last, 51mm; crowned bust of Edward left, rev. as last, 51mm; similar to last, rev, similar to !rst (2, one gilt washed, one
bronzed), both 38mm (C&W 4230A.1, 4234C.3, 4238A.1, 4242A.1, 4246A.2, 3 and p.50) [8]. Some blistering to plating, otherwise
extremely ne; in maroon case as issued, the interior lid gilt-blocked ‘Medals as Accepted by H.M. King Edward VII’, royal Cypher above,
extremely rare thus  £400-£500

2638 Royal Engineers Balloon School, 1901, a white metal medal by A. Fenwick, conjoined crowned busts left, rev. dirigible "ying
above town, 32mm (C & W 4920A.1; BHM 3697). About extremely ne, scarce  £70-£90

2639 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, medals (2) by F. Bowcher for Spink, in silver and bronze, conjoined busts right, rev. Britannia
holding crown, both 46mm, 49.50g (W & E 4560A.9, 10; BHM 3741) [2]. Extremely ne, rst with edge bruise at 6 o’clock reverse;
both cased as issued  £60-£80

2640 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a large bronze medal by F. Bowcher for Spink, conjoined busts right, rev. Britannia holding
crown, 76mm (W & E 4560B.2; BHM 3741). Extremely ne; in case of issue  £80-£100

2641 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, bronze medals (4), by Elkington, crowned conjoined busts of Edward and Alexandra right, rev.
Britannia seated right, regarding Westminster Abbey, 38mm (W & E 4205); together other similar medals with local revs. for
Manchester, Newcastle-upon-Tyne and Sunderland [4]. Good very ne  £30-£40

2642 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, silver medals (3) by Elkington, crowned conjoined busts of Edward and Alexandra right, rev.
Britannia seated right, regarding Westminster Abbey, 63mm, 38mm, 30mm, 121.65g, 31.25g, 16.35g (W & E 4205) [3]. Very ne
to extremely ne, rst two cased, last two toned  £120-£150

2643 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, medals (4) by G.W. de Saulles (2), in silver, 31mm, 12.82g, in bronze, 55mm (BHM 3737); by
the Mint, Birmingham (2), both bronze, 49 and 32mm (C&W 4435) [4]. Very ne to extremely ne; third sometime lightly cleaned,
last three cased as issued  £60-£80
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2644 Coronation, Children’s Fête, Glasgow, 1902, a set of bronze crown-shaped medals (3, one brown-gilt), unsigned (by A.
Cook), for the Corporation of Glasgow, conjoined busts left, rev. city arms within heart-shaped cartouche, all 34 x 38mm (C&W
4777) [3]. Extremely ne in dark green gilt-blocked case of issue, scarce thus  £70-£90

2645 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a silver medal by J. Carter, conjoined busts left, rev. engraved (New Brighton Tower Eisteddfod
27th September 1902 Presented to... Conductor of the ... Winners of the Second Prize in the Male Voice Competition), 38mm,
22.85g (cf. C&W 4150, 4153, 4436 for obv.). Very ne and extremely rare; in contemporary case  £80-£100

2646 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a uniface replica of the Great Seal of Edward VII, in silvered bronze, king enthroned holding
sceptre and orb, !anked by Britannia and Justice, St. George and St. Michael above, dark green leather backing and ring for
suspension, 147mm, 183.98g. Surface marks and some wear on the high points, otherwise very ne, rare  £150-£200

2647 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, commemorative sterling silver spoons (2), viz. a souvenir spoon, the handle bearing the bust of
the king on obv., rose, thistle and shamrock supporting the royal monogram rev, hallmarks for Pierce & Sons Sheffield 1901 and a
gilt anointing spoon, hallmarks for London 1901 [2]. Spoons extremely ne, rst in original Pierce & Sons Hudderseld case [this
damaged], second in original black leather case  £80-£100

These unnamed medals were awarded to members of the Armed Forces who took part in the coronation ceremony.

2648 Coronation, 1902, a bronze (Military) medal by E. Fuchs for Elkington, conjoined busts left, rev. royal cypher and date, ornate
border both sides, 40 x 30mm. With integral crown and loop for suspension, extremely ne  £40-£50

Provenance: Silver medals were issued to members of the Royal Family, VIPs, senior government officials and military officers.

2649 Coronation, 1902, a silver (Military) medal by E. Fuchs for Elkington, conjoined busts left, rev. royal cypher and date, ornate
border both sides, 40 x 30mm; together with a dress miniature and a full-size silvered copy [3]. Extremely ne, rst cased as issued

 £80-£100

2650 Coronation Metropolitan Police medal, 1902, crowned bust left, rev. legend in four lines, named on edge (P.S. G. BRUNSDEN, R.
DIV). Good very ne  £40-£50

2651 Coronation, Hotel Victoria, 1902, a large bronze medal by Emil Fuchs for Elkington & Co., conjoined crowned busts right,
rev. façade of the Hotel Victoria, Hansom cabs in line, 63mm (BHM 3698). About extremely ne  £100-£120

2652 Coronation, 1902, a trio of silver medals by E. Fuchs for Elkington & Co., crowned conjoined busts of Edward and Alexandra
right, revs. Britannia seated right viewing Westminster Abbey, shield inscribed 9 AUG, 38mm, 32mm, 19mm (BHM 3772; E 1870a)
[3]. Good very ne; the last in red card box of issue  £100-£120

2653 Coronation, 1902, a bronze medal by E. Fuchs for Elkington & Co., crowned conjoined busts of Edward and Alexandra right,
rev. Britannia seated right viewing Westminster Abbey, shield inscribed 9 AUG, 63mm (BHM 3772; E 1870a). Good very ne; in
maroon case of issue  £50-£70

2654 Coronation, 1902, a group of medals (4), by E. Fuchs for Elkington & Co., crowned conjoined busts of Edward and Alexandra
right, revs. Britannia seated right viewing Westminster Abbey, shield inscribed 9 AUG, 38mm, 32mm (2), 19mm (C & W 4205; BHM
3772; E 1870a) [4]. Very ne  £50-£70

2655 Coronation, Union-Castle Line, 1902, a bronze medal by E. Fuchs, conjoined busts right, rev. RMS Norham Castle sailing to,
39mm (BHM 3866); together with similar (3) [4]. The rst extremely ne; the rest good very ne, on pierced  £50-£70

2656 London County Council, c. 1902-10, a group of school attendance medals (7), various types, all 39mm [7]. Generally very ne
or better  £40-£50

2657 Coronation, Cambridge, 1902, a group of bronze medals (4) by Beck & Inchbold, crowned bust right, rev. arms of Cambridge,
all 38mm (C & W 4125E.1a) [4]. Very ne to extremely ne  £40-£50
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2658 Coronation, 1902, copper medals (4), by E. Fuchs for Elkington, crowned conjoined busts of Edward and Alexandra right, revs.
Britannia seated right regarding Westminster Abbey, 38mm (3), 32mm (C & W 4205); a similar medal for the city of Carlisle,
32mm; together with a white metal medal for the Opening of Birmingham University, 1909 [6]. Varied state  £30-£40

2659 Coronation, 1902, Shipley, a bronze medal by Fattorini, conjoined busts right, rev. three sheep, windmill behind, trees to left and
right, 39mm (C & W 4220P.2); medals (2) by A. Fenwick: Chesterton, white metal, 51mm (C & W 4237D.1); bronze, 38mm (C &
W – [obv. as 4247, rev. as 4230C]); Burnley, a white metal medal by The Mint, Birmingham, 39mm (C & W 4436C.1); medals (2)
by J.A. Restall: Congleton, white metal, 38mm (C & W 4512D.1); bronze, with altered date, 33mm (C & W 4523B.1); Visit to
Newcastle on Tyne, 1906, a white metal medal, unsigned, 39mm (C & W 4909A.1); Visit to Cardiff, 1907, a bronze medal
by Spiridion, conjoined busts right, rev. City arms with supporters, 51mm (C & W 4921A.1; BHM 3945) [8]. Generally about
extremely ne or better, several pierced for suspension  £80-£100

2660 Coronation, 1902, medals by H. Grueber (5): aluminium, 38mm (C & W 4270A.1); Aberdeen, aluminium, 38mm (C & W
4270D.1); Battersea, aluminium, 38mm (C & W 4270F.1); copper, 26mm (C & W 4272A.2); Wigan, aluminium, 32mm (C & W
4273A.1); unsigned white metal medals (3), 24mm, 32mm, 38mm (C & W 4332A.1, 4332A.4, 4332A.5a); Edinburgh, a white metal
medal by Kirkwood & Son, 32mm (C & W 4340C.1); a white metal medal by H.B. Sale, 32mm (C & W 4548A.3) [10]. Very ne to
extremely ne, several pierced for suspension  £80-£100

2661 Coronation, 1902, a bronze-gilt medal by L.-C. Lauer for Spink & Son, bust three-quarters left, rev. Britannia seated left holding
crown, royal arms to left, ship in distance, 38mm (W & E 4396; BHM 3841). Extremely ne; in case of issue, rare  £50-£70

2662 Coronation, 1902, a uniface gilt-bronze and enamel medal, unsigned, 41 x 32mm (C & W 4418); a white metal medal by A.
Miesch, 45mm (C & W 4420A.1); a white metal medal by A. Miesch, 34mm (C & W 4421A.1); a bronze medal by A. Miesch,
38mm (C & W 4422A.2); medals (6) by G. Frampton for The Mint, Birmingham: bronze, 24mm (C & W 4435A.1); bronze, 24mm,
silvered white metal and bronze, each 35mm (C & W 4435B.1a, 4435B.4, 4435B.6); Birmingham, gilt-bronze, 35mm (C & W
4435D.1); Newcastle-under-Lyme, white metal, 35mm (C & W 4435L.2 var.); medals (2) by H.B. Sale, white metal, 38mm (C &
W 4548A.4), Tonbridge, white metal, 38mm (C & W 4548F.1 var.); medals (3) by Vaughton, Birkenhead, white metal, 39mm (C &
W 4614D.1), Lewisham, bronze, 39mm (C & W 4614F.1), St Pancras, white metal, 39mm (C & W 4614H.1) [15]. Very ne or
better, several pierced for suspension  £80-£100

2663 Coronation, 1902, a bronze medal by Pinches, crowned and robed bust left, rev. three shields crowned, 36mm (C & W 4492/2;
BHM 3799). Fields hairlined, toned, extremely ne  £40-£60

2664 Coronation, 1902, medals (4) by Pope & Co.: gilt white metal and bronze, each 45mm (C & W 4500A.3, 4500A.4); Richard
Badger, gilt white metal, 45mm (C & W 4500C.1); gilt white metal, 38mm (C & W 4502A.2a); a gilt white metal medal by W.O.
Lewis, with correct date, 40mm (C & W – [rev. as 4401C]); a bronze medal, unsigned, 39mm (C & W 4415A.3); Kirkcudbright, a
bronze medal, unsigned, 38mm (C & W 4415D.2); Rochester, a white metal medal by Willis, 38mm (C & W 4415E.1); a bronze
medal, unsigned, 32mm (C & W 4416 var.); an aluminium medal, unsigned, 40mm (C & W 4462A.1); Bridlington, a copper medal,
unsigned, 40mm (C & W 4462D.2 var.); Scotland, an aluminium medal, unsigned, 40mm (C & W 4463A.1) [12]. Very ne to
extremely ne, several pierced for suspension  £60-£80

2665 Coronation, 1902, a white metal medal, unsigned, each 38mm (C & W 4502A); together with related medals (5) [6]. Fine to
extremely ne, all pierced for suspension  £60-£80

2666 Coronation, 1902, medals (14) by H.B. Sale: silver, 26mm, gilt white metal, 32mm (C & W 4535A.1, 4535A.4); Nottingham, gilt
white metal, 32mm (C & W 4535U.2); Dundee, coppered-bronze, 32mm (C & W 4538C.1); Hammersmith, bronze, 32mm (C &
W 4541C.1a); Burton-on-Trent, silvered white metal, 38mm (C & W 4535G.1); Clitheroe, gilt white metal, 38mm (C & W
4535K.2b); Ramsey, white metal, 38mm (C & W 4535Y.1); bronze, 32mm (C & W – [obv. as 4543, rev. as 4548]); white metal (2),
each 26mm (C & W 4543B.1, 4543B.2); East Retford, white metal, 38mm (C & W 4543K.1); Kirkcaldy, bronze, 26mm (C & W
4543T.1a); Scarborough, bronze, 26mm (C & W 4543AA.1) [14]. Very ne, several pierced for suspension  £60-£80

2667 Coronation, 1902, Wallsend, a white metal medal by Spink & Son, 40mm (C & W 4562C.1); a white metal medal by G.
Frampton, 35mm (C & W 4435B.6); medals by Elkington (6), in Bronze (3), Newcastle-upon-Tyne (2) both 38mm, Bury 38mm,
and in white metal (3), Derby (2) 38mm and Capetown, 31mm; together with other medals in white metal (4) [12]. Fine to about
extremely ne, several pierced for suspension  £60-£80
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2668 Coronation, 1902, Hastings, a uniface brass medal, unsigned (by Vaughton), 45 x 41mm (C & W 4623A.1); Perth, a white metal
medal by Vaughton, 35mm (C & W 4626A.1); a uniface silvered-brass star, unsigned, 44mm (C & W 4635A.1); a gilt white metal
medal, unsigned (by J. Walker), 39mm (C & W 4639A.1); brass medals (2), signed MADE IN GERMANY, each 33 x 23mm (C & W
4660B.1); a white metal medal, unsigned, 37mm (C & W 4703A.1); Islington, a white metal medal, unsigned, 31mm (C & W
4706C.1); a uniface brass medal, unsigned, 38 x 28mm (C & W 4671A.1); Hornsey, a brass medal, unsigned, 47 x 44mm (C & W
4765C.1 var.); a silvered-brass star, unsigned, 36 x 32mm (C & W 4677A.1); a uniface gilt-brass medal, unsigned, 41 x 26mm (C &
W 4690A); a brass medal, unsigned, 21mm (C & W 4697A.1); a uniface gilt-brass medal with photograph set in centre, 43 x
35mm (C & W P402A.1) [14]. Very ne or better  £60-£80

2669 Coronation, 1902, unsigned medals (3): bronze, 38mm (C & W 4785A.1); gilt-bronze and enamel, 38mm (C & W 4785A.2a);
silver and enamel, 38mm (C & W 4785A.3); Visit to Richmond, 1903, white metal medals (2) by J.A. Restall, 39mm (C & W
4851A.1); Opening of Kingsway & Aldwych, 1905, a white metal medal by Spink & Son, 33mm (C & W 4883A.1); Visit to
Aberdeen, 1906, a white metal medal by J. Hardy & Co., 38mm (C & W 4913A.1); Visit to Leeds, 1908, a gilt white metal
medal, unsigned, 38mm (C & W 4930B.1 var.); Visit to Gloucester, 1909, a white metal medal by Spencer, 26mm (C & W
4944A.1); Opening of Birmingham University, 1909, bronze and gilt-bronze medals, by The Mint, Birmingham, each 35mm
(C & W 4959A.3, 4959A.4) [11]. Very ne or better, several pierced for suspension  £60-£80

2670 Royal National Lifeboat Institution, Gallantry Award, type III, a trial or squeeze in lead of the award medal by G.W. de
Saulles for the Royal Mint, bust of Edward VII left, rev. Hope wishes ‘God Speed’ to coxswain, unnamed, 35mm (Besly 6). The
obverse weakly impressed, the reverse apparently struck and brass-plated, good very ne; unusual and doubtless very rare  £100-£150

2671 Anglo-French Entente, 1905, a bronze medal, unsigned [by F. Bowcher for Spink], crowned bust facing holding sceptre, rev.
Britannia and Gallia shaking hands, naval vessels behind, 45mm (C & W 4885A.2; BHM 3922; E 1888). Extremely ne  £80-£100

All made with metal sourced from HMS Victory.

2672 Battle of Trafalgar, Centenary, 1905, copper medalets (3, one framed), unsigned, 17mm and 31 x 27 mm (C & W 4886A.1,
4887A.1); a copper medal, unsigned (C & W 4889A.1), similar in bronze (struck in Ottawa), 30mm (C & W – [rev. as 4889]);
Death of Nelson, Centenary, 1905, a copper badge by Collins, London, 31 x 28mm (C & W –) [6]. Very ne to extremely ne,
rst three with loops for suspension, fth pierced  £60-£80

2673 Fourteenth Conference of the Interparliamentary Union, 1906, a matt silvered bronze medal by A.G.Wyon, head of
Edward VII in high relief, rev. female !gure holding wreath, legend below, 51mm (W & E 4911; E 1891). Extremely ne, but silvered
nish becoming a little worn; in round case of issue  £40-£50

2674 London County Council, 1907-8, a silver attendance medal, named [K. BROUGHTON], 39mm; Edward VII, Fantasy Crown, dated
1910, in sterling silver, 35.50g [2]. Both extremely ne  £50-£70

2675 Masonic, a silver cigarette case with engine-turned decoration, obv. with central painted cameo of Edward VII in Masonic regalia
as Grand Master of England, hallmarks for Joseph Gloster Ltd. Birmingham 1908, 77mm x 51mm, 62.00g. Very ne, slight damage
to top of painting, very rare £300-£360
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The medal was presented on the opening of a library in the Indian town of Vinchur, near Nashik in Maharashtra. The opening was presided over
by Arthur Mason Tippetts Jackson. a British officer in the Indian Civil Service who, unlike many of his countrymen held India and its inhabitants in
high esteem. A lover of Indian culture and history and a student of Sanskrit, he was highly regarded and known locally as ‘Pandit Jackson’. It is
surprising then, that a few months after this medal was engraved he was shot at close range by an Indian Freedom Fighter, Anant Laxman Kanhere
in a theatre in Nashik at a performance of the Narathi drama ‘Sharada’ held in Jackson’s honour. His role as a Magistrate led local revolutionaries
to target him in revenge for prosecuting one of their number, notwithstanding his unusually sympathetic attitude towards their country and
culture.

2676 INDIA, 1909, an engraved silver presentation medal. unsigned, half-length portrait of Edward VII, crowned and robed, almost
facing, rev. engraved (Saraswati Vachanalaya Vinchur. Established by Sardar G.M. Vinchurkar Opened by A.M.T. Jackson Esqr
Collector of Nasik on 27.2.09), 44mm, 29.40g. Very ne, toned with scroll and loop for suspension, UNIQUE  £800-£1,000

2677 Death, 1910, medals (3), in bronze, white metal gilt and white metal, all unsigned [by Spink], crowned, robed bust almost facing
holding sceptre, rev. wreath, (In Memoriam May 6th 1910), 45mm (2) and 30mm (W & E 4971) [3]. About extremely ne, second
stamped (Kendal & Dent. Lond.) on reverse and cased as issued, last pierced, some scarce  £70-£90

2678 Territorial Force Efficiency Medal, a silvered-bronze medal by G.W. de Saulles, uniformed bust left, rev. inscription, named
on edge [2009 SJT: A. MCMATH. LANARK: YEO], 38 x 32mm. Looped for suspension, extremely ne  £40-£50
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2679 The Birth and Death of a Child to Prince William and Princess Anne of Orange, 1736, a silver medal by N. van
Swinderen, crowned arms of England and Nassau, rev. seated Anne cradles child, 41mm, 36.52g (MI 516/71; Eimer 536). Pierced at
12 o’clock for suspension, otherwise attractively toned with prooike elds, about extremely ne  £120-£150

2680 Jernegan’s Lottery, 1736, a silver medal by J.S. Tanner, Minerva standing between trophies and emblems of arts and sciences,
rev. Queen Caroline watering a grove of palm trees, 39mm, 20.04g (MI II, 517/72; W 1714; E 537). Major General Lord
Hutchinson / Egypt Delivered, 1801 (c. 1820), a silver gilt medal by T. Webb and A. Dupre, Lord Hutchinson three-quarters
left, rev. Bey of Egypt, holding horse by reins, delivering peace treaty to Lord Hutchinson, 41mm, 29.19g (BHM 509; E 934);
Marriage of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, 1840, a white metal medal by T. Halliday, dual busts left, rev. couple at
altar, cherub above, felicitas behind, 54mm, 58.93g (Brown 1912) [3]. All good ne or better  £120-£150

2681 Prince Charles, the Young Pretender, 1745, a silver medal, unsigned [by C. N. Roettier?], bare head right, rev. Britannia
standing on shore with spear and shield, ships at sea to left, 41mm (Woolf 59:2; MI II, 600/251; E 595a). Fair  £40-£50

2682 The Rebels Retreat to Scotland, 1745, a silver medal by A. & J. Kirk, the Duke of Cumberland on horseback left, view of
Carlisle in background, rev. Cumberland in Roman dress, offering olive branch to seated Anglia, 35mm, 13.48g (Woolf 53:1; MI II,
606/264; E 598). Toned, about very ne  £100-£120

2683 Battle of Culloden, 1746, a silver medal by R. Yeo, armoured bust of the Duke of Cumberland right, rev. Cumberland, as
Hercules, clasping the hand of Britannia while trampling Discord, 51mm, 54.86g (Woolf 55:2; MI II, 613/278; E 604). With some
nicks and dings, otherwise good very ne, toned  £200-£260
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2684 Free British Fishery Society Established, 1750, a silver medal by L. Koch, armoured and draped bust of the Prince of
Wales right, rev. !shing boat, !shermen on shore in foreground, 40mm, 25.19g (MI II, 659/365; E 629). Some light scuffs, otherwise
almost extremely ne  £150-£200

2685 Marriage of George III and Queen Charlotte, 1761, a silver medal by J. Kirk, conjoined busts right, rev. Eros fanning the
"ames of two hearts burning on and altar, 36mm, 19.75g (BHM 10; E 690). Very ne, scarce  £120-£150

2686 Queen Charlotte’s Birthday, 1795, a mule medal in silverby J.-P. Droz, bust of George III right, rev. Visit to Frogmore,
1795, FROGMORE / DIE XIX MAII / M. DCC. XCV, crossed wreaths below, 34mm, 23.45g/12h (DH Middlesex 181 bis; Pollard 10, rev.; BHM
390). Once lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £100-£150

2687 Death of William Pitt, 1806, a gilt medal by P. Wyon, bust left, 53mm (BHM 617). Some surface marks, otherwise very ne; set
in a glazed marble surround with inner wreath border, descriptive letter for another Pitt medal pasted on the back  £80-£100

2688 Royal Belfast Academical Institution, 1810, a copper medal by T. W. Ingram, legend in !ve lines under scroll, rev. seated
robed female placing wreath over the head of a boy who holds an open book, building in background, unnamed, 48mm
(Grimshaw p.46; E 1013; cf. DNW 250, 484). A few rim knocks, very ne or better  £40-£60

2689 Coronation of George IV, 1821, a silver medal by B. Pistrucci, 35mm, 17.10g (BHM 1070; E 1146a). Cabinet tone, about
extremely ne  £180-£220
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2690 Plymouth Dockyard renamed Devonport, 1824, a silver medal by T. Halliday for R. Ellis and J. Ramsay, Neptune standing
on sea chariot with bust of George IV on bow, dockyard in background, rev. dedication in 12 lines, 55mm, 72.85g (BHM 1244;
Eimer 1175). With some minor edge bruises, otherwise about extremely ne, toned  £100-£150

2691 Coronation of William IV and Queen Adelaide, 1831, a silver medal by W. Wyon, bust right, rev. bust of Queen Adelaide
right, 33mm, 18.28g (BHM 1475; E 1251). Toned, good ne  £50-£70

2692 Death of William IV, 1837, a brass medalet, unsigned, 24mm; together with miscellaneous medals, medalets and tokens,
various types [Lot]. Varied state  £30-£40

2693 William IV, Accession, 1830, a white metal medal by E. Thomason, 55mm (BHM 1423); Victoria, Coronation, 1838, a white
metal medal by J. Davis, 54mm (cf. BHM 1810); together with other Coronation medals in silver (2) and Festival of Britain Crowns
(2) [6]. Varied state  £80-£100

2694 Victoria, The Opening of the Royal Exchange, 1844, a silver medal by W. Wyon, crowned bust left, rev. laurel wreath
behind three coats of arms, grasshopper above, 28mm (W & E 448.3; E 1392; BHM 2186); Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a
silver medal by G.W. de Saulles, crowned bust right, rev. crowned bust of Alexandra right, 32mm (E 1871; BHM 3737); George
VI, Coronation, 1937, a silver medal by Percy Metcalfe, crowned bust left, rev. crowned bust left, 32mm (E 2046b; BHM 4314) [3].
The rst very ne, the last two extremely ne  £70-£90

2695 Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a silver medal by L.C. Wyon after Sir J.E. Boehm and Sir F. Leighton, crowned bust left, rev.
enthroned !gure of Empire surrounded by standing !gures representing Science, Letters, Art, etc, Mercury and Time below,
77mm, 207.23g (W & E 2000A.2; BHM 3219; E 1733b); together with other silver medals (2) [3]. Good very ne, some toning

 £500-£600

2696 Campbeltown Floral & Horticultural Society, an engraved silver award medal by Thomas Ross & Sons, named (Presented
by Wm McArthur Esq, Glasgow... For the Most Successful Exhibition for Pansies in Class I, Won by Alex Ollar 26th August 1892,
44mm, 15.35g. Sometime cleaned, very ne  £60-£80

2697 Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a silver medal by G.W. de Saulles, veiled bust left, rev. young head left, 55mm, 84.51g (W & E
3000A.4; BHM 3506; E 1817a). Toned, extremely ne  £100-£120
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2698 Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a white metal medal by F. Bowcher for Spink, crowned bust left, rev. royal arms surrounded
by small shields bearing names of British territories, 76mm, 131.36g (BHM 3511; E 1816). Toned, good very ne  £50-£70

2699 Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a silver medal by G. W. de Saulles, 55mm (W & E 3000A.4; BHM 3506; E 1817a). Cabinet
tone, extremely ne  £100-£120

2700 Dublin, Church of Ireland Clergy Daughters’ School, Lady Plunket Memorial Medal, a silver award, unsigned [by Baddeley
Bros?], bust of Lady Plunket left, rev. wreath, named (Junior 1899, Annie I.L. French), 51mm, 43.65g (Went, NSI Occ. Papers 23; cf.
DNW 76/1047). Smoothed from past cleaning ne or better, very rare  £60-£80

2701 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a broze medal by G.W. de Saulles, 55mm (BHM 3737). Good extremely ne; in tted but broken
case of issue  £40-£50

2702 Coronation of George V and Queen Mary, 1911, a silver medal by F. Bowcher for Spink & Son, conjoined crowned busts
of George V and Queen Mary left, rev. King and Queen seated on dais, Britannia standing to left, 37mm, 22.48g (BHM 4023; E
1921c). Attractively toned, extremely ne  £70-£90

2703 Board of Intermediate Education, Ireland, a bronze award medal, unsigned, named (Middle Grade, Annie E. Aldworth,
First in Domestic Economy & Hygiene, Third Year 1916), 51mm; Dublin, Royal Horticultural Society of Ireland, a bronze
award medal, unsigned, robed female with !owers overseeing putto holding branches, rev. legend and wreath, named (Awarded to
Messrs. A. Dickson & Sons, Royal Nurseries Newtonards for their Magni"cent Collection of Roses, Autumn Show, 1892), 41mm,
26.55g (cf. DNW 117/1113); together with other base metal medals (21), 19th and 20th centuries, many relating to Ireland [23].
Varied state  £50-£70

2704 Belfast Musical Competition, award medals and badges (6, two silver), unsigned, all but one unnamed; a similar silver award
from Carrickfergus; together with Coronation, Jubilee, Royal Visit medals (12, two silver), 19th and 20th centuries and a silver
enamelled badge for the Irish Bank Officials’ Association [20]. Varied state  £40-£60

The Ulster Agricultural Society was formed in 1903 from the North-East Agricultural Association of Ireland. It subsequently became the Royal
Ulster Agricultural Society by command of Edward VII. The Society’s showground is at Balmoral, Belfast.

2705 Belfast, Royal Ulster Agricultural Society, a silver award medal by Jarrett, London, Hibernia seated on plinth, kneeling
"gures at left and right, bee-hive and other implements of agriculture around, rev. wreathes of wheat, hand at top, named (Won
by Mr Charles Breeze Eolian of Lisnabreeny 1923), hallmarked Birmingham 1923, 45mm, 45.50g (cf. DNW 76/1014); Killyleagh
Show, Flinn Medal, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, named (1925 Presented by W.R. Flinn J.P. Won by C. Breeze), 38mm,
24.55g [2]. Very ne or better, rst with edge nicks at six o’clock  £80-£100
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Provenance: J. Lamb Collection [from A. Judd].

The archery prize at the Games was won by France, with the Great Britain team of O. Clarke and J. Ross runners-up

2706 Stoke Mandeville International Games, 1959, an engraved silver award medal, unsigned, globe, rev. arrows and an archery
board, engraved (Dartchery Team, Runner-Up), 38mm. Very ne and toned, rare  £80-£100

2707 47th Birthday of Jan Lis (Numismatist at the Beaver Coin Room), 1988, a bronze medal by Jane Freud, bust three-quarters
left, rev. beaver and fox atop rocks over pond, lilies below, 100mm, 462.48g. As struck  £20-£30

2708 Miscellaneous medals, tokens, etc, in silver (4), base metal (46), from Great Yarmouth, Gateshead, Reading, Sherborne, Seaham,
Sheffield, Nottingham, Alnwick, Portsmouth, Bradford, etc [50]. Many very ne  £100-£150
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Egypt

2709 Opening of the Suez Canal, 1869, a white metal medal by A. Restelli, bust of Ferdinand de Lesseps left, rev. map of the canal
and topography, 50mm (BDM V, 95; cf. DNW M4, 415); Opening of the Suez Canal, 1869, a white metal medal, unsigned,
37mm (Fonrobert 5258; cf. DNW M8, 2149) [2]. Both very ne  £50-£70

2710 L’Assistance Publique Égyptienne, 1949, a gilt-bronze medal by H. Dropsy, bust of Fuad right, rev. !gures under trees,
59mm (Dropsy Exh. Cat. 1964, 209); IRAN, The Reza Shah Dynasty, MS 2535 [1976], a bronze medal signed G.C.R., 68mm
[2]. Both about extremely ne; latter in case of issue  £30-£40

2711 Completion of the Suez Canal, 1869, a silver medal by O. Roty, Progress seated right holding torch and laurel branch,
Industry standing at right, canal route in background, 41mm (Div. 606). Lightly toned, good extremely ne  £100-£120

2712 Centenary of the Death of Ibrahim Pasha, 1948, a bronze medal by an Arabic artist, bust left, rev. Arabic legends and
dates, 49mm (cf. Baldwin Islamic 5, 497). Good very ne; in red tted case by Carrington & Co  £40-£50

France

2713 Exposition Artistique Municipale, Alexandria, 1913, a bronze plaquette by Huguenin Frès, seated female at an easel, 30 x
24mm (BDM –); Exposition Municipale de Peinture et de Photographie, Alexandria, 1912, a bronze award medal by A.
Rivet, female !gure with wreath around legend, rev. wreathed plaque, named (MR D. ANASTASSIADI[S], PHOTOGRAPHIE GRANDES EPRÈUVES),
50mm; France, Société Populaire des Beaux-Arts, 1902, a bronze award medal by G. Michel, female !gure of Truth
instructing a worker, named (MR ANASTASSIADIS), 50mm (Coll. R. Marx 410; BDM IV, 66). [3]. About extremely ne; all in original
maroon tted cases  £100-£120

2714 La Mosquée de Paris, 1938, a bronze medal by E.E. Lindauer, frontal elevation of mosque, rev. interior view, 68mm (CGMP
p.248; cf. DNW 30, 807). Extremely ne, scarce  £100-£120

2715 Bronze seal and paper knife, date of manufacture uncertain but probably made in the early 20th Century [2]. Extremely ne; in
case of issue  £20-£30

2716 Vichy, c. 1930, an octagonal light bronze plaque by J.-M. Camus for the Compagnie Fermière, standing naked female pouring
water from an upturned urn into the hot springs, rev. town arms, edge impressed bronze and with foundry mark, 50mm (cf.
iNumis MBS 34, 1233; cf. DNW 40, 788); Artémis, 1937, a uniface Art Déco bronze medal by E.-B. Doumenc, naked kneeling
!gure of Artemis kneeling to left, playing with a young goat, edge impressed bronze and cornucopia, 59mm (CGMP p.148; cf. ICE
7, 594; cf. DNW 44, 929); together with an Art Nouveau paperweight [3]. All extremely ne  £50-£70

2717 La Vérité, 1909, a silver plaque by L.-J. Deschamps, naked female !gure representing Truth standing facing, rev. palm branch
supporting a mirror, named (VILLE DE CLICHY, INAUGURATIONS DU 10 JUILLET 1910, M. MATHIEU, 1ER ADJOINT), 80 x 46mm (PBE 365; CGMP
p.143; BM Acq. 1983-7, p.19, 49). Extremely ne, scarce  £100-£120

2718 Napoleon I, Coronation Celebrations, 1804, a bronze medal by Brenet, 35mm, 18.65g (Bramsen 359); Louis Philippe,
Unveiling of the Arc de Triomphe, 1836, a bronze medalet by Barre, 25mm, 6.89g (cf. Collignon 1110); Louis d’Orléans,
Duc de Nemours, 1845, a bronze medalet by F. Borrel, 26mm, 10.35g (Collignon -) [3]. All toned, the rst good very ne, the rest
extremely ne  £100-£120

2719 Conquest of Germany, 1805, a bronze medal by Galle and Brenet, Napoleon and Murat standing triumphant, receiving the
deputation of two mayors bearing a peace treaty, rev. Victory blowing trumpet and holding scroll, military items on ground,
68mm, 146.89g (Julius 1460). Some rubbing, about extremely ne  £100-£120

2720 Football, 1931, a bronze award plaque by N.-H. Legendre for the town of Metz, goalkeeper preparing to save a shot from two
footballers at left, rev. legend above arms and sprigs of oak, tablet un-named, edge impressed BRONZE and with foundry mark, 80 x
56mm, 185.32g. About extremely ne, rare; only the second medallic work by this artist seen by the cataloguer  £40-£60
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Paul-Marie-Élie Malingre (1882-1948), b. Paris, industrialist and politician, served as an MP for the Seine from 1928 to 1936, then as general
councillor of Haut-Marne

2721 Exposition Coloniale Internationale, Paris, 1931, an Art Déco silver award medal by E. Martin and R.-R.-A. Bénard, central
female head representing France facing, female heads symbolising Asia, Africa, Oceania and India at sides, rev. symbolic buildings
around the temple of Angkor Wat, Cambodia, tropical foliage and fruits in foreground, tablet named (Paul Malingre, Député),
edge impressed 2 ARGENT and cornucopia, 68mm, 146.01g (Ruedas 23; cf. CGB June 2023, 654; cf. iNumis MBS 48, 1317; cf. DNW
M4, 481). Extremely ne; in original red gilt-blocked card case  £180-£220

2722 Tête de Taureau [Bull’s Head], 1934, an octagonal plated bronze Art Déco award plaque by R. Delandre, head of bull to left,
rev. tablet !anked by tree and fence, un-named, 45mm, 64.87g (CGMP p.129; cf. WAG 42, 5348; cf. DNW M11, 1826). Extremely
ne  £30-£40

2723 Compagnie Générale Transatlantique, the Launch of the Ville d’Alger, 1935, a bronze medal by R. Delamarre, berber on
rearing horse above a view of Algiers, rev. liner, diagrams of the ports of Marseille and Algiers above and below, 68mm (cf.
Baudey/Bricher 1992, 179; cf. DNW 45, 973). As struck; in original buff card box  £70-£90

2724 Eve au serpent, c. 1950, a cast yellow brass paper knife, unsigned, Eve with serpent, 224mm. Coarse style, good very ne £20-£30

Germany

2725 German-Turkish Alliance, smalls silver campaign medals (6), of Dardanelles, Gallipoli etc., Victoria right, rev. list of campaigns,
all 15mm [6]. All with loops for suspension, prettily toned and extremely ne  £100-£120

2726 Inauguration of the Church of the Redemeer, 1898, a silver medal, unsigned, to commemorate the visit of Kaiser Wilhelm
II to Palestine, 35mm, 14.51g (Marienburg 7133). Toned, extremely ne  £100-£120

2727 Inauguration of the Saviour’s Church in Jerusalem, 1898, a silver medal, unsigned, to commemorate the visit of Kaiser
Wilhelm II to Palestine, 35mm, 14.72g (Marienburg 7136). Toned, extremely ne  £100-£120

2728 Return from Jerusalem, 1898, a silver medal, unsigned, to commemorate the visit of Kaiser Wilhelm II to Palestine, 35mm,
14.53g (Marienburg 7136). Hairlines, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120

2729 The Triple Alliance, 1915, a silver medal by P. Sturm, busts of Wilhelm II, Mehmed V, and Franz Joseph I, rev. imperial eagle
standing on branch, 34mm, 14.79g (Zetzmann 3033). Lightly toned, otherwise good extremely ne  £150-£200

2730 The Triple Alliance, 1915, a silver medal by P. Sturm and H. Grünthal, busts of Wilhelm II, Mehmed V and Franz Joseph I,
scene of military brie"ng below, rev. German, Ottoman and Austrian soldiers standing, 34mm, 16.60g (Zetzmann 3021). Small
edge bruise to lower right of reverse, otherwise extremely ne  £150-£200

2731 The Triple Alliance, 1915, a bronze medal by V. Weinberger, busts of Franz Joseph I, Wilhelm II, and Mehmed V right, rev.
knight standing holding sword and shield, 40mm, 27.48g (Zetzmann 3030). Practically as struck  £150-£200

2732 The Quadruple Alliance, 1916, a silver medal by F. König, uniformed busts of Ferdinand I, Mehmed V, Franz Joseph I, and
WIlhelm II in quadrants divided by sword and laurel wreath, rev. soldier advancing right holding torch and sword, Fama holding
banner and sounding trumpet below, 33mm, 18.74g (Zetzmann 3053). Some hairlines, otherwise attractively toned, extremely ne

 £150-£200

2733 The Quadruple Alliance, 1916, a silver medal by H. Guradze, Mehmed V, Franz Joseph I, Wilhelm II, and Ferdinand I on
horseback, rev. eagle over globe surrounded by storm clouds and lightning, 34mm,16.19g (Zetzmann 3052). Pleasing matt surfaces,
good extremely ne  £150-£200

2734 The Quadruple Alliance, 1916, a bronze medal by Mayer, busts of Wilhelm II and Franz Joseph I left, Ferdinand I and Mehmed
V facing inwards, rev. man "ghting allegories of the Entente, 33mm, 13.35g (Zetzmann 3049). Dark grey patina, extremely ne £100-
£120

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Historical Medals from Various Properties

2735 The Quadruple Alliance, 1916, a bronze medal by Mayer, busts of Wilhelm II and Franz Joseph I left, Ferdinand I and Mehmed
V facing inwards, rev. man !ghting allegories of the Entente, 54mm, 66.82g (Zetzmann 3049). Practically as struck, an excellent
example  £120-£150

2736 The Quadruple Alliance, 1916, a bronze medal by Mayer, busts of Wilhelm II and Franz Joseph I left, Ferdinand I and Mehmed
V facing inwards, rev. soldiers from four nations engaging in combat, 54mm, 67.68g (cf. Zetzmann 3049). Practically as struck, an
excellent example  £120-£150

2737 The Quadruple Alliance, 1916, an iron metal by R. Weinberger, conjoined busts of Wilhelm II, Franz Joseph I, Mehmed V, and
Ferdinand I right, rev. St. George and the Dragon left, 50mm, 42.22g (Husźar 6659; Zetzmann -). Mottled dark toning on obverse,
three small spots of corrosion on reverse, otherwise good extremely ne, rare  £100-£120

2738 The Quadruple Alliance, 1916, a silver-plated iron medal by R. Weinberger, busts of Franz Joseph I, Wilhelm II, Mehmed V,
and Ferdinand V facing inwards, rev. sword dividing motto SI VI PACEM PARA BELLVM, 45mm, 37.79g (Husźar 6557; Zetzmann -). Some
verdigris, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120

2739 The Quadruple Alliance, 1916, an iron metal by R. Weinberger, conjoined busts of Wilhelm II, Franz Joseph I, Mehmed V, and
Ferdinand I right, rev. St. George and the Dragon left, 50mm, 42.84g (Husźar 6659; Zetzmann -). Slightly unevenly toned, extremely
ne  £120-£150

2740 75th Birthday of Prince Leopold of Bavaria, 1921, a large bronze medal by Karl Goetz, Prince in Pickelhaube three-
quarters left, rev. two helmets atop crossed swords over standard of Bavaria, 78mm, 141.41g (Kienast 281). Even dark-brown
patina, good extremely ne  £120-£150

Italy

2741 Reuni!cation of Piedmont with France, or Annexation of Piedmont, 1802, a silver medal by Lavy, laureate bust left,
rev. VOTA RPVBLICA within laurel oak wreath, 50mm, 65.70g (J 1105; E 988). Harshly cleaned with staining on reverse, otherwise good
very ne, rare  £60-£80

Peru

2742 Charles IIII, 1789, a silver proclamation medal, crowned arms of Lima between Pillars of Hercules, rev. crowned Spanish arms
within collar of the Order of the Golden Fleece, 36mm, 13.71g/12h (Fonrobert 8942). Small piercing at 1 o’clock through side of
crown, very ne and toned  £80-£100

Turkey

2743 World War One, well-made pin-back enamel patriotic badges (6), showing the national #ag; together with a similar tie-pin,
probably of Austrian work; and a photographic label button showing Franz Joseph I and Mohammed V [8]. All extremely ne £70-
£90

2744 World War One, a well-made brass patriotic pin-back badge, c. 1915, by Gurschner, Vienna, Turkish soldier advancing left
holding national #ag aloft, bear at feet, XV KALS OSM ARMEEKORPS, 38 x 30mm. About extremely ne, rare  £20-£30

2745 Mustafa Kemal Atatürk, undated (c. 1960s), a uniface bronze plaque by A. Paiti, issued by Etibank Armagani, 101 x 44mm.
Extremely ne, rare  £100-£120

United States of America

2746 International Centennial Exhibition, Philadelphia, 1876, a large bronze medal by H. Mitchell, female !gure seated left,
crowning instruments of sciens, commerce and industry, shield below, factory behind, rev. inscription across four lines within laurel
wreath, 76mm, 242.11g (Julian AM-10). Lightly toned, extremely ne  £100-£120

2747 Arctic-Antarctic Expeditions, 1941, a light bronze medal by E.F. Springweiler for Medallic Art Co. on behalf of the Society of
Medallists, polar bear on rock to right, Arctic geese at right, rev. four emperor penguins standing, 73mm. Extremely ne [Graded by
NGC as MS 63]  £70-£90

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Coin Cabinets and Numismatic Books from Various Properties

2748 Leuchtturm coin case with rubber feet, !tted with !ve removable dark blue velour trays to !t 205 coins of various sizes, two locks
and keys, 40 x 24 x 9cm. Case in good condition  £20-£30

2749 A leather coins case, containing 4 trays to house a total of 84 coins (Crown to Penny), single lock with key, carrying handle at top,
20 x 24 x 6cm [Lot]. Very good, locks in working order  £10-£20

2750 Humphreys, H.N., The Coinage of the British Empire, London, 1863, 207pp + 23 plates, a presentation copy with printed
dedication to Thomas Graham Esq., DCL, FRS, Master of the Mint, bound with an ebonized cover in the form of the Royal seal;
together with other volumes on British coinage (5) [6]. First with ebony rather chipped in places and the front cover detached,
nevertheless an interesting item, others varied state  £80-£100

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and shall not extend to any loss or damage
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition,
shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being  
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay  
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale  
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement,
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which
is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if it
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published
rates of commission for the time and any
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot
means Noonans charges and expenses for
insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and  
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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